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Fill out, detach, and mall to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when construction work is begun, 
STATE PRINTINQ DEPT. 
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llhould so state in order that our records may not be unnecessarily encumbered. 

IN WITNESS WHJ_}EOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ _ {?_ _____ __ day of ... .;.~ .. ·--·-, 1 __ -:/___, 

·······4~;j.~~~;·································· (i?fP._¢J.;,l.,;'-C.,4:£;,.~ ·r···(P~ ..... 
Fill out, detach, and mall to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when construction work Is completed. 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BIDDLE 
P.O. BOX236 
SHADY GROVE, OR 97539 

confirms the right to use the water of EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and EAST FORK 
OF EAST BRANCH and RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER APPLICATION R-22412, 
PERMIT R-879, for IRRIGATION of 4.77 ACRES. 

The right was perfected under PERMIT 17705. The date of priority is APRIL 7, 1947. The 
amount of water to which such right is entitled for the purposes aforesaid is limited to an amount 
actually beneficially used for said purpose and shall not exceed 0.06 CUBIC FOOT PER 
SECOND (CFS); BEING 0.02 CFS FROM EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and 0.04 
CFS FROM EAST FORK OF EAST BRANCH AND RESERVOIR, or its equivalent in case of 
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

The points of diversion are located in the SW¼ NW¼, NW¼ SW¼, and SW¼ SW¼, SECTION 
7, TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall further be 
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season from April 2 to October 31 of each year from direct flow and storage from the 
reservoir constructed under Permit R-879, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system 
as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows: 

East Branch of 
Long Branch 

East Fork of 
East Branch 

1.80 ACRES NW¼ SW¼ 
0.80 ACRES 1.37 ACRES SW¼ SW¼ 

SECTION? 
TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W. M. 

0.80 ACRES SE¼ SE¼ 
SECTION 12 

TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W. M. 

c76934-correct-PC 96-3-rr.GLN Page I of2 80969 



This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener' s error contained in the certificate recorded at page 
76934, State Record of Water Right Certificates. Certificate 76934 incorrectly described the 
place of use. This certificate supersedes Certificate 76934. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 29364, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water 
Resources Director on PC 96-3, entered on July 31 , 1997, and recorded at Special Order Volume 
51 , Pages 899 - 904, canceling a portion of said water right. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in 
regards to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands 
or place of use described. 

Issued: C)cfe.6;;,e._ 4, 2 l5D4--
' 

~~r!lf. i/liicctor 
Water Resources Department 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 80969. 
c76934-correct-PC 96-3-rr.GLN Page 2 of2 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BIDDLE 
P.O. BOX236 
SHADY GROVE, OR 97539 

confirms the right to use the water of EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and EAST FORK 
OF EAST BRANCH and RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER APPLICATION R-22412, 
PERMIT R-879, for IRRIGATION of 4.77 ACRES. 

The right was perfected under PERMIT 17705. The date of priority is APRIL 7, 194 7. The 
amount of water to which such right is entitled for the purposes aforesaid is limited to an amount 
actually beneficially used for said purpose and shall not exceed 0.06 CUBIC FOOT PER 
SECOND (CFS); BEING 0.02 CFS FROM EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and 0.04 
CFS FROM EAST FORK OF EAST BRANCH AND RESERVOIR, or its equivalent in case of 
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

The points of diversion are located in the SW¼ NW¼, NW¼ SW¼, and SW¼ SW¼, SECTION 
7, TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall further be 
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season from April 2 to October 31 of each year from direct flow and storage from the 
reservoir constructed under Permit R-879, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system 
as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows: 

East Branch of 
Long Branch 

East Fork of 
East Branch 

1.80 ACRES NW¼ SW¼ 
0.80 ACRES 1.37 ACRES SW¼ SW¼ 

SECTION 7 
TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W. M. 

0.80 ACRES SE¼ SE¼ 
SECTION 12 

TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W. M. 

c76934-correct-PC 96-3-rr.GLN Page 1 of 2 80969 



This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener's error contained in the certificate recorded at page 
76934, State Record of Water Right Certificates. Certificate 76934 incorrectly described the 
place of use. This certificate supersedes Certificate 76934. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 29364, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water 
Resources Director on PC 96-3 , entered on July 31, 1997, and recorded at Special Order Volume 
51, Pages 899 - 904, canceling a portion of said water right. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in 
regards to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands 
or place of use described. 

Issued: c>cfe.6,,r;:.e.. 4, 2 csD4--. 

~~rik il!!iicctor 
Water Resources Department 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 80969. 
c76934-correct-PC 96-3-rr.GLN Page 2 of2 



ST ATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RJGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BIDDLE 
P.O. BOX 236 
SHADY GROVE, OR 97539 

confirms the right to use the water of EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and EAST FORK 
OF EAST BRANCH and RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER APPLICATION R-22412, 
PERMIT R-879, for IRRJGATION of 4.77 ACRES. 

The right was perfected under PERMIT 17705. The date of priority is APRJL 7, 1947. The 
amount of water to which such right is entitled for the purposes aforesaid is limited to an amount 
actually beneficially used for said purpose and shall not exceed 0.06 CUBIC FOOT PER 
SECOND (CFS); BEING 0.02 CFS FROM EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and 0.04 
CFS FROM EAST FORK OF EAST BRANCH AND RESERVOIR, or its equivalent in case of 
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

The points of diversion are located in the SW¼ NW¼, NW¼ SW¼, and SW¼ SW¼, SECTION 
7, TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall further be 
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season from April 2 to October 31 of each year from direct flow and storage from the 
reservo ir constructed under Permit R-879, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system 
as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows: 

East Branch of 
Long Branch 

0.80 ACRES 

0.80 ACRES 

East Fork of 
East Branch 
l.80ACRES 
1.37 ACRES 
SECTION 7 

SECTION 12 

NW'/4SW¼ 
SW¼ SW¼ 

SE¼ SE¼ 

TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W. M . 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 29364, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water 
Resources Director on PC 96-3, entered on July 31, 1997, and recorded at Special Order Volume 
51, Pages 899 - 904, canceling a portion of said water right. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in 
regards to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands 
or place of use described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAY 3 0 2001 ---------

S22413.GLN Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76934. 



BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED PARTIAL ) 
CANCELLATION OF WATER RIGHf CERTIFICATE ) 
29364 IN THE NAME OF HAROLD BIDDLE FOR ) 
USE OF WATER FROM EAST BRANCH OF LONG ) 
BRANCH AND EAST FORK OF EAST BRANCH AND ) 
RESERVOIR. JACKSON COUNTY ) 

HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS 

PC 96-3 

FINAL ORDER 

This proceeding was initiated by the Water Resources Department under the provisions of ORS 
540.610 to 540.650 for the proposed partial cancellation of a portion of Certificate 29364. The 
action was based on information furnished to the Director in affidavits filed by Charles Henry 
and Ralph Gysin alleging that the right in question had been forfeited by failure to make 
beneficial use of water under the provisions of the water right for a period of five or more 
successive years of nonuse, from 1988 through 1995. 

The water right in question was issued to Harold Biddle and recorded at Volume 21, page 29364, 
State Record of Water Right Certificates. The entirety of Certificate 29364 is for irrigation of 0.8 
acre in the SE¼ SE¼ of Section 12, 1.8 acres in the NW¼ SW¼ of Section 7 and 4.8 acres in the 
SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7, Township 34 South, Range 1 West, WM. 

Only that portion of the right for irrigation of 2. 7 acres in the SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7 was 
alleged to have been forfeited for nonuse for a period of five or more consecutive years, between 
April, 1988 through 1995. This portion of this right had previously been found to have not been 
exercised for 4 years, 1988 through 1991, in case number PC 91-2. The portion of the right for 
irrigation of 0.8 acres in the SE¼ SE¼ Section 12, 1.8 acres in the NW¼ SW¼ Section 7 and the 
remaining 2.1 acres in the SW¼ SW¼ Section 7 were nQ1 in question in this proceeding. 

Notice of Proposed Cancellation in this matter was sent to Michael and Lisa Smiley, the owners 
of record, on April 1, 1996. Protest against the proposed cancellation was submitted by Kip 
Lombard, attorney at law, on behalf of the Smileys on May 24, 1996. Protestants asserted as 
grounds for the protest that water was used from the proper source, but not from the authorized 
points of diversion from 1992, 1993, and 1995, and that they were ready, willing and able to use 
the water, but that water was not always available, in part because of drought and in part because 
proponent Henry refused to release water from the reservoir when requested, and to which they 
are legally entitled, to satisfy the right. 

Pursuant to the Notice of Hearing served on the protestant and proponents of cancellation on 
June 19, 1996, the matter was set for hearing on August 1, 1996. A Statement of Parties Rights 
was attached to the Hearing Notice. At the joint request of the parties, the hearing was 
postponed and reset for January 7, 1997. The hearing was held by telephone before Weisha 
Mize, Administrative Law Judge. The hearing was conducted pursuant to the provisions of the 
Oregon Administrative Procedures Act, ORS 183.310 et seq, and the procedural rules found at 



,----· 

OAR 690-01-005 and OAR Ch. 690 Div. 2. Applicable substantive laws are in ORS 540.610 et . 
seq., OAR Chapter 690 Division 17, and relevant case law. 

Proponents of cancellation Chuck Henry and Ralph Gysin appeared at the hearing and were 
represented by Robert Bluth, attorney at law. Vicki Henry was called as a rebuttal witness. 
Protestants Michael and Lisa Smiley were represented by Kip Lombard, attorney at law. 
Protestants offered Toni Kimple, Watermaster Bruce Sund and Assistant Watermaster Larry 
Menteer as witnesses. 

Exceptions were timely filed to the Proposed Order by the Smileys on February 18, 1997. 
Pursuant to OAR 690-02-170, the matter was referred to the Director for a final decision. 
Having reviewed the record, the exceptions and argument on the exceptions, this Final Order is 
now issued, 

DETERMINATION ON EXCEPTIONS 

The parties stipulated that there had been four years of nonuse, from 1988 through 1991. Had no 
use occurred in 1992, that would have been the fifth consecutive year of nonuse. The ALJ found 
that limited use had been made in 1992 for irrigation of a 50' x 50' garden plot and of fruit trees, 
and that use had been made on a slightly expanding basis from 1992 through 1996. However, 
much of the use had been made from an unauthorized source. Even if water had been available 
in greater quantity and for a longer period of time in 1992 from the authorized source, the 
protestant was not ready or able to apply it to the entire 2. 7 acres. The ALJ found that all but 
0.07 acre, the amount of ground irrigated in 1992, had been forfeited for nonuse, and proposed to 
cancel the forfeited portion of the right. 

Protestants excepted to Findings and Conclusions 7 and 9 and Ultimate Finding # 1 of the 
proposed order. The thrust of protestants' argument was that they are being penalized for the 
drought conditions in 1992. The protestants say they irrigated as much as they could with the 
water that was available in 1992, but there was not enough water to irrigate the entire 2. 7 acres to 
which the right is appurtenant. The protestants further assert that contrary to the findings, they 
were ready; willing and able to irrigate the entire 2. 7 acres, but drought conditions prevented it. 

The diagram entered into evidence as protestants' exhibit 103 is not to scale, thus the level of 
accuracy in the actual extent of ditching shown is unknown. Assuming for the purpose of this 
order that the extent of the ditching shown is accurate, the ditching in 1992 went only to the 
middle of the property. The protestant testified that he ditched approximately to the middle of 
the field, and did not go beyond that to the east half of the 2. 7 acres. The ditching was not 
extended beyond that in subsequent years. The ground is lowest at the middle of the property 
running north and south, and rises to east and west. While the protestant speculated that if water 
had been abundant in 1992, it would have covered the entire 2. 7 acres, the ALJ concluded that 
even if water had been run in this ditch out to the middle of the field, it would not have made it 
up hill to the east unless the ditch went beyond middle of the field. 

Vol 5] 



In reviewing the hearing recor~ I find that the ALJ mis-heard Mr. Smiley at one point, and 
contrary to the third sentence in Finding 9, Mr. Smiley in fact stated that had water been 
abundant in 1992, it would have flowed out over the entire field. Nevertheless, it is my 
conclusion that protestant was not ready or able to apply water to the entire 2. 7 acres in 1992, 
regardless of availability. Moreover, the statement that the ditches were successfully used in 
1996 to cover the entire 2.7 acres is outside the period of concern and is in conflict with Mr. 
Smiley's testimony that in 1996, the system was changed from gravity flow to pump and 
sprinkler. 

The fact that the property is fenced and that Ms. Smiley's parents wanted the Smileys to raise 
cattle is not evidence that the water right was exercised or even that it could have been used to 
irrigate the 2. 7 acres to which this right is appurtenant. 

I also appreciate that the protestants expressly requested that Mr. Henry release stored water late 
in the 1995 irrigation season -- unfortunately, as the watermaster testified, by waiting to request 
release of the stored water long after the authorized source had ceased flowing and the creek bed 
dried up, the protestants would and could not have received the quantity of stored water to which 
they were entitled. It would have sunk into the ground before it reached them at their 
unauthorized point of diversion. More importantly, the protestants were unprepared to take 
water from the authorized point of diversion. As Mr. Smiley testified, no attempts to divert 
water from the authorized point were made, and his property could not be irrigated efficiently 
from his authorized point of diversion without piping, which had not been installed or used by 
his predecessor or himself. 

The Smileys claim that they are being penalized for the drought. It is undisputed that the East 
Fork, the authorized source for this 2.7 acres, dries up every year, and that it always dries up 
earlier than the East Branc~ the unautho~ source from which the protestants were diverting 
water. This lack of water availability cannot solely be blamed on drought, since it is an annually­
occurring event. 

However, it does not appear from the record that the protestants would have been able to apply 
water to their entire 2. 7 acre parcel even if water had been plentiful, which it was in 1993 and 
1995, given the topography of their property, the less-than-complete coverage offered by the 
ditching system, and the use of pump and pipe/hose rather than pump and sprinkler until 1996. I 
concur with the determination that the protestants did not demonstrate that they were ready, 
willing and able to make full beneficial use of the water, had it been available at their authorized 
point of diversion. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. All facts set forth in the HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS are incorporated as Findings. 

2. The lands in question, lands of proponent Henry, the East Fork East Branch, East Branch, and 
other pertinent features are shown on Figure I, ~ which is a copy of the final proof map 
associated with Certificate 29364. 



3. The portion of the water right appurtenant to the 2. 7 acre parcel of protestants' property had 
not been exercised in 1988, 1989, 1990 and 1991. 

4. The East Fork of the East Branch joins the East Branch of Long Branch in the NW¼ SW¼ of 
Section 7, north of the lands in question. The waters of these two streams are commingled by the 
time the water reaches the diversion point on the NW comer of the lands in question. 

5. The East Branch of Long Branch has generally ceased to flow by the latter part of June. In 
wetter years, the stream may continue to flow into August, as it did in 1995 and 1996. The East 
Fork dries up between two and six weeks prior to the East Branch. 

6. The years 1988, 1991, 1993 and 1995 were "good" water years with near or above-average 
precipitation and flows. 1989, 1990, 1992 and 1994 were "bad" water years, with below-average 
flows which dried up earlier in the irrigation season than in the "good" years. 

7. Protestants planted a 50' x 50' garden (constituting approximately 0.06 acre) in mid-April of 
1992. Protestants irrigated this garden plot and seven fruit trees (comprising at most 0.01 acre in 
area) by pump and pipe from the East Branch on four or five occasions until the stream dried up 
in mid-May. The garden area expanded in size each year, and the garden and fruit trees were 
watered from the East Branch each year, with the exception of 1994, as long as water was 
available in the East Branch. 

8. After the flow in the East Branch ceased in 1992, Protestants inquired of Mr. Henry about 
release of their allocated portion of stored water from the reservoir located on proponent Henry's 
property. The inquiry was not a request for release or delivery of stored water. In 1992, less 
than the full amount of water had been stored and the water level was below the level of the 
release valve, thus no attempt to release water was made. However, because the stream bed in 
the East Fork was dry at the time the request was made, even if stored water had been available 
to release at the authorized rate, it is highly unlikely that water would have made it to either the 
middle or the southern point of diversion. 

9. Even had there been water available from the East Fork, protestants were not ready or able, in 
1992, to apply that water to any of their property beyond the seven fruit trees and the 50' x 50' 
garden plot they established. To get water from the middle point of diversion, protestant Michael 
Smiley testified, would require installation of a pipeline. It did not appear from the testimony or 
exhibits that the existing pipe on the East Branch had been extended to any lands east of the 
garden in 1 J92. 

ULTIMATE CONCLUSIONS 

1. With the preceding four years of nonuse, 1992 was the fifth year of nonuse on all but a 
50' x 50' (0.06 acres) and seven fruit trees, at most 0.01 acre, of the 2.7 acres in question. Since 
1992, that 0.07 acre has continued to be irrigated and the right appurtenant to that 0.07 acre 
parcel has not been forfeited for nonuse. 



2. Of the 2. 7 acres at issue, 2.63 acres have not been irrigated, and the appurtenant portion of 
Certificate 29364 has not been exercised, for five successive years, from 1988 through 1992. 

ORDER 

It is ORDERED that the portion of Certificate 29364 for irrigation on 2.63 acres in Tax Lot 202, 
located in the SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7, Township 34 South, Range 1 West, WM., and that 
portion of the right evidenced by said Certificate, be and the same is hereby canceled. 

i«f~ffi~~miw.~m~IffiDffiahAiew'"cerfincat?6e~e11'cb'ifiiffii1ng!ffi~' remainder:ofthe right 

---- ··-··- ~..P! ____ :: , .. ~ ~-': . 

NOTICE: 

~11= 
Martha 0. Pagel, Director 

You are entitled to judicial review of this Order. Judicial review may be obtained 
by filing a petition for review within 60 days from the date of service ( date of 
mailing) of this Order. Judicial review is pursuant to the provisions of ORS 
536.075. 

~ol S-/ Pg 'Jo.3 _ 



Certificate of Service 

I certify that on ~ us/r ( , 1997, I placed in the U.S. Mail, first-class postage 

prepaid, copies of this Final Order addressed as follows: 

Ben Lombard, Jr. 
2796 Long Branch Road 
Eagle Point OR 97524-9751 

Robert Bluth 
Frohnmayer, Deatherage et al 
2592 E. Barnett Rd. 
Medford OR 97504 
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BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

IN THE MA TIER OF THE PROPOSED PARTIAL ) 
CANCELLATION OF WATER RIGIIT CERTIFICATE ) 
29364 IN THE NAME OF HAROLD BIDDLE FOR ) 
USE OF WATER FROM EAST BRANCH OF LONG ) 
BRANCH AND EAST FORK OF EAST BRANCH AND ) 
RESERVOIR, JACKSON COUNTY ) 

IDSTOR Y OF PROCEEDINGS 

PC 96-3 

FINAL ORDER 

This proceeding was initiated by the Water Resources Department under the provisions of ORS 
540.610 to 540.650 for the proposed partial cancellation of a portion of Certificate 29364. The 
action was based on information furnished to the Director in affidavits filed by Charles Henry 
and Ralph Gysin alleging that the right in question had been forfeited by failure to make 
beneficial use of water under the provisions of the water right for a period of five or more 
successive years of nonuse, from 1988 through 1995. 

The water right in question was issued to Harold Biddle and recorded at Volume 21, page 29364, 
State Record of Water Right Certificates. The entirety of Certificate 29364 is for irrigation of 0.8 
acre in the SE¼ SE¼ of Section 12, 1.8 acres in the NW¼ SW¼ of Section 7 and 4.8 acres in the 
SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7, Township 34 South, Range 1 West, WM. 

Only that portion of the right for irrigation of2.7 acres in the SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7 was 
alleged to have been forfeited for nonuse for a period of five or more consecutive years, between 
April, 1988 through 1995. This portion of this right had previously been found to have not been 
exercised for 4 years, 1988 through 1991, in case number PC 91-2. The portion of the right for 
irrigation of 0.8 acres in the SE¼ SE¼ Section 12, 1.8 acres in the NW¼ SW¼ Section 7 and the 
remaining 2.1 acres in the SW¼ SW¼ Section 7 were run in question in this proceeding. 

Notice of Proposed Cancellation in this matter was sent to Michael and Lisa Smiley, the owners 
of record, on April 1, 1996. Protest against the proposed cancellation was submitted by Kip 
Lombard, attorney at law, on behalf of the Smileys on May 24, 1996. Protestants asserted as 
grounds for the protest that water was used from the proper source, but not from the authoriz.ed 
points of diversion from 1992, 1993, and 1995, and that they were ready, willing and able to use 
the water, but that water was not always available, in part because of drought and in part because 
proponent Henry refused to release water from the reservoir when requested, and to which they 
are legally entitled, to satisfy the right. 

Pursuant to the Notice of Hearing served on the protestant and proponents of cancellation on 
June 19, 1996, the matter was set for hearing on August 1, 1996. A Statement of Parties Rights 
was attached to the Hearing Notice. At the joint request of the parties, the hearing was 
postponed and reset for January 7, 1997. The hearing was held by telephone before Weisha 
Mize, Administrative Law Judge. The hearing was conducted pursuant to the provisions of the 
Oregon Administrative Procedures Act, ORS 183.310 et seq, and the procedural rules found at 



L 

OAR 690-01-005 and OAR Ch. 690 Div. 2. Applicable substantive laws are in ORS 540.610 et . 
seq., OAR Chapter 690 Division 17, and relevant case law. 

Proponents of cancellation Chuck Henry and Ralph Gysin appeared at the hearing and were 
represented by Robert Bluth, attorney at law. Vicki Henry was called as a rebuttal witness. 
Protestants Michael and Lisa Smiley were represented by Kip Lombard, attorney at law. 
Protestants offered Toni Kimple, Watermaster Bruce Sund and Assistant Watermaster Larry 
Menteer as witnesses. 

Exceptions were timely filed to the Proposed Order by the Srnileys on February 18, 1997. 
Pursuant to OAR 690-02-170, the matter was referred to the Director for a final decision. 
Having reviewed the record, the exceptions and argument on the exceptions, this Final Order is 
now issued, 

DETERMINATION ON EXCEPTIONS 

The parties stipulated that there had been four years of nonuse, from 1988 through 1991. Had no 
use occurred in 1992, that would have been the fifth consecutive year of nonuse. The ALJ found 
that limited use had been made in 1992 for irrigation of a 50' x 50' garden plot and of fruit trees, 
and that use had been made on a slightly expanding basis from 1992 through 1996. However, 
much of the use had been made from an unauthorized source. Even if water had been available 
in greater quantity and for a longer period of time in 1992 from the authorized source, the 
protestant was not ready or able to apply it to the entire 2. 7 acres. The ALJ found that all but 
0.07 acre, the amount of ground irrigated in 1992, had been forfeited for nonuse, and proposed to 
cancel the forfeited portion of the right. 

Protestants excepted to Findings and Conclusions 7 and 9 and Ultimate Finding #1 of the 
proposed order. The thrust of protestants' argument was that they are being penalized for the 
drought conditions in 1992. The protestants say they irrigated as much as they could with the 
water that was available in 1992, but there was not enough water to irrigate the entire 2. 7 acres to 
which the right is appurtenant. The protestants further assert that contrary to the findings, they 
were ready; willing and able to irrigate the entire 2.7 acres, but drought conditions prevented it. 

The diagram entered into evidence as protestants' exhibit 103 is not to scale, thus the level of 
accuracy in the actual extent of ditching shown is unknown. Assuming for the purpose of this 
order that the extent of the ditching shown is accurate, the ditching in 1992 went only to the 
middle of the property. The protestant testified that he ditched approximately to the middle of 
the field, and did not go beyond that to the east half of the 2. 7 acres. The ditching was not 
extended beyond that in subsequent years. The ground is lowest at the middle of the property 
running north and south, and rises to east and west. While the protestant speculated that if water 
had been abundant in 1992, it would have covered the entire 2. 7 acres, the ALJ concluded that 
even if water had been run in this ditch out to the middle of the field, it would not have made it 
up hill to the east unless the ditch went beyond middle of the field. 

Vol 5] 



In reviewing the hearing record, I find that the ALJ mis-heard Mr. Smiley at one point, and 
contrary to the third sentence in Finding 9, Mr. Smiley in fact stated that had water been 
abundant in 1992, it would have flowed out over the entire field. Nevertheless, it is my 
conclusion that protestant was not ready or able to apply water to the entire 2. 7 acres in 1992, 
regardless of availability. Moreover, the statement that the ditches were successfully used in 
1996 to cover the entire 2. 7 acres is outside the period of concern and is in conflict with Mr. 
Smiley's testimony that in 1996, the system was changed from gravity flow to pump and 
sprinkler. 

The fact that the property is fenced and that Ms. Smiley's parents wanted the Smileys to raise 
cattle is not evidence that the water right was exercised or even that it could have been used to 
irrigate the 2. 7 acres to which this right is appurtenant. 

I also appreciate that the protestants expressly requested that Mr. Henry release stored water late 
in the 1995 irrigation season -- unfortunately, as the watermaster testified, by waiting to request 
release of the stored water long after the authorized source had ceased flowing and the creek bed 
dried up, the protestants would and could not have received the quantity of stored water to which 
they were entitled. It would have sunk into the ground before it reached them at their 
unauthorized point of diversion. More importantly, the protestants were unprepared to take 
water from the authorized point of diversion. As Mr. Smiley testified, no attempts to divert 
water from the authorized point were made, and his property could not be irrigated efficiently 
from his authorized point of diversion without piping, which had not been installed or used by 
his predecessor or himself 

The Smileys claim that they are being penalized for the drought. It is undisputed that the East 
Fork, the authorized source for this 2.7 acres, dries up every year, and that it always dries up 
earlier than the East Branch, the unautho~ source from which the protestants were diverting 
water. This lack of water availability cannot solely be blamed on drought, since it is an annually­
occurring event. 

However, it does not appear from the record that the protestants would have been able to apply 
water to their entire 2. 7 acre parcel even if water had been plentiful, which it was in 1993 and 
1995, given the topography of their property, the less-than-complete coverage offered by the 
ditching system, and the use of pump and pipe/hose rather than pump and sprinkler until 1996. I 
concur with the determination that the protestants did not demonstrate that they were ready, 
willing and able to make full beneficial use of the water, had it been available at their authorized 
point of diversion. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

I. All facts set forth in the HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS are incorporated as Findings. 

2. The lands in question, lands of proponent Henry, the East Fork East Branch, East Branch, and 
other pertinent features are shown on Figure 1, inf:rn, which is a copy of the final proof map 
associated with Certificate 29364. 



3. The portion of the water right appurtenant to the 2. 7 acre parcel of protestants' property had 
not been exercised in 1988, 1989, 1990 and 1991. 

4. The East Fork of the East Branch joins the East Branch of Long Branch in the NW¼ SW¼ of 
Section 7, north of the lands in question. The waters of these two streams are commingled by the 
time the water reaches the diversion point on the NW comer of the lands in question. 

5. The East Branch of Long Branch has generally ceased to flow by the latter part of June. In 
wetter years, the stream may continue to flow into August, as it did in 1995 and 1996. The East 
Fork dries up between two and six weeks prior to the East Branch. 

6. The years 1988, 1991, 1993 and 1995 were "good" water years with near or above-average 
precipitation and flows. 1989, 1990, 1992 and 1994 were "bad" water years, with below-average 
flows which dried up earlier in the irrigation season than in the "good" years. 

7. Protestants planted a 50' x 50' garden (constituting approximately 0.06 acre) in mid-April of 
1992. Protestants irrigated this garden plot and seven fruit trees ( comprising at most 0.01 acre in 
area) by pump and pipe from the East Branch on four or five occasions until the stream dried up 
in mid-May. The garden area expanded in size each year, and the garden and fruit trees were 
watered from the East Branch each year, with the exception of 1994, as long as water was 
available in the East Branch. 

8. After the flow in the East Branch ceased in 1992, Protestants inquired of Mr. Henry about 
release of their allocated portion of stored water from the reservoir located on proponent Henry's 
property. The inquiry was not a request for release or delivery of stored water. In 1992, less 
than the full amount of water had been stored and the water level was below the level of the 
release valve, thus no attempt to release water was made. However, because the stream bed in 
the East Fork was dry at the time the request was made, even if stored water had been available 
to release at the authorized rate, it is highly unlikely that water would have made it to either the 
middle or the southern point of diversion. 

9. Even had there been water available from the East Fork, protestants were not ready or able, in 
1992, to apply that water to any of their property beyond the seven fruit trees and the 50' x 50' 
garden plot they established. To get water from the middle point of diversion, protestant Michael 
Smiley testified, would require installation of a pipeline. It did not appear from the testimony or 
exhibits that the existing pipe on the East Branch had been extended to any lands east of the 
garden in 1 J92. 

ULTIMATE CONCLUSIONS 

l. With the preceding four years of nonuse, 1992 was the fifth year of nonuse on all but a 
50' x 50' (0.06 acres) and seven fruit trees, at most 0.01 acre, of the 2.7 acres in question. Since 
1992, that 0.07 acre has continued to be irrigated and the right appurtenant to that 0.07 acre 
parcel has not been forfeited for nonuse. 



2. Of the 2.7 acres at issue, 2.63 acres have not been irrigated, and the appurtenant portion of 
Certificate 29364 has not been exercised, for five successive years, from 1988 through 1992. 

ORDER 

It is ORDERED that the portion of Certificate 29364 for irrigation on 2.63 acres in Tax Lot 202, 
located in the SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7, Township 34 South, Range 1 \Vest, WM., and that 
portion of the right evidenced by said Certificate, be and the same is hereby canceled. 

~ 
Martha 0. Pagel, Director 

NOTICE: You are entitled to judicial review of this Order. Judicial review may be obtained 
by filing a petition for review within 60 days from the date of service ( date of 
mailing) of this Order. Judicial review is pursuant to the provisions of ORS 
536.075. 

Pg 'Jo.3 _ 



Certificate of Service 

I certify that on ~ u c/r ( , 1997, I placed in the U.S. Mail, first-class postage 
prepaid, copies of this Final Order addressed as follows: 

Ben Lombard, Jr. 
2796 Long Branch Road 
Eagle Point OR 97524-9751 

Robert Bluth 
Frohnmayer, Deatherage et al 
2592 E. Barnett Rd. 
Medford OR 97504 
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STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF JAC!SON 

State P r intin g 32580 

-~ _._ - ;:.::..._-_ 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

~bi~ 3l~ to <tCcrtif !'' That HAROID BIDDLE 9 )S-Ji..,' 
of P. o. Bax 236, Shady Cove , State of Oregon , has made proof 
to the satisfaction of the ST ATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of 
F.ast Branch of long Branch and East Fork of East Branch and reservoir constructed 
under Apj)lication R-22412, Permit R-879 
a tributary of for the purpose of 
irrigation 

under Permit No. 17705 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from April 7., 1947 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually bene ficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 

0.09 cubi.c f'oot per second being 0.02 cubic toot per second from East Branch & 
0. 07 cubic r oot per second tram East Fork and Ruervoir 

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the swl NW-¼, W¼ SW¼., SW¼ SW¼, Section 7, T • J4 s., 
R. l W. , W. M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the am ount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent tor each acre irrigated fran direct now and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4½ acre feet per acre for each 
acre irrigated during the irrigation season tran April 2, to October 31 of each 

_year f rom direct n av am storage fran reservoir constructed under Penrdt R-879, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows : 

Eaat Branch ot 
Long Branch 

o.8 acres 
' 

o.8 acre 

I. (,, 

East Fork 

1.8 acres 
4.0 acres 

NWl. sw.J.. 
cw1 sw1 ..,, 4 ,1 

Section 7 
T. 34 S. , R. 1 w., W.M. 
SE.1. SEJ.. 4 4 
Section l2 
T. 34 s., R. 2 W., W.M. 

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. 

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date . :JANUARY 3 1 1962 

····-·- ·-·-··-··-·······-··-· ····-·· ·-·-··-·--··--·-···-····---LE1VIS _A. _ ST_\ NJ..EY 
State Engineer 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 21. , page 
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CAN YOU EXPLAIN 
WI-\'/ YOU'RE. A WE.E.K 
C>E.f\t.ND SCHEDULE? 

DllBf RT 
® 

BY SCOTT ADAMS 

YOUR POOR LE.ADE.RSI-\IP 
I-IA!:> DRAINED /'\E. Of 
THE. E.NH\U51A5M THAT 
15 NE.CE.SSARY TO 
SUCC.E.E.D . 5UT IT:S NOT 
CO/"\PLHELY YOUR 

FNJLT 

) 

FRAt'-lKL'<', YOUR 
PARENTS \-\AVE 
TO AC.CE.PT 5Q°"IE. EVEN IF 
RE5PON5IBIL1TY THEY 
FOR CREATING WERE 
YOU. DRUN!\i' 

Monday 

JUNE 

29 



FOR ____ ~ - ~2==---=~~~J:........s.... _______ l 
DATE v-k--1> s-- i.(; TIME \\ \ \ 

FROM ~UQ w ~\&~ 
FIRM ________ 2_2,---4-_,__1 _:3 __ 

1 

PHONE 5<J..,{ - 77'-F-b?RO 
D FAX AREA CODE NUMBER EXTENSION 

□ MOBILE __________________ 1 

AREA CODE NUMBER TIME TO CALL 
-

TELEPHONED P< PLEASE CALL ~ 
RETURNED YOUR CALL WILL CALL AGAIN 

CAME TO SEE YOU RUSH 

WANTS TO SEE YOU SPECIAL ATTENTION 

WAITING TO SEE YOU HOLDING LINE 

MESSAGE __________________ 
1 

'illN?-t<S'~ 

SIGNED ___________ _ FORM 4007 
.MADE IN U.S.A. 

( ______ M_E_S_SA_G_E __ ~) 



STA TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BIDDLE 
P.O. BOX236 
SHADY GROVE, OR 97539 

confirms the right to use the water of EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and EAST FORK 
OF EAST BRANCH and RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER APPLICATION R-22412, 
PERMIT R-879, for IRRIGATION of 4.77 ACRES. 

The right was perfected under PERMIT I 7705. The date of priority is APRIL 7, 1947. The 
amount of water to which such right is entitled for the purposes aforesaid is limited to an amount 
actually beneficially used for said purpose and shall not exceed 0.06 CUBIC FOOT PER 
SECOND (CFS); BEING 0.02 CFS FROM EAST BRANCH OF LONG BRANCH and 0.04 
CFS FROM EAST FORK OF EAST BRANCH AND RESERVOIR, or its equivalent in case of 
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

The points of diversion are located in the SW¼ NW¼, NW¼ SW¼, and SW¼ SW¼, SECTION 
7, TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE I WEST, W.M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall further be 
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season from April 2 to October 31 of each year from direct flow and storage from the 
reservoir constructed under Permit R-879, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system 
as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows: 

East Branch of 
Long Branch 

0.80ACRES 

0.80ACRES 

East Fork of 
East Branch 
1.80 ACRES 
1.37 ACRES 
SECTION 7 

SECTION 12 

NW¼SW¼ 
SW¼SW¼ 

SE¼ SE¼ 

TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH, RANGE I WEST, W. M. 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 29364, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water 
Resources Director on PC 96-3, entered on July 31 , 1997, and recorded at Special Order Volume 
51, Pages 899 - 904, canceling a portion of said water right. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in 
regards to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands 
or place of use described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ M_AY_ 3_0_ 2_0_01 __ 

S22413 .GLN Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76934. 



sharyl.kammerzell@doj.state.or.us, 12:45 PM 5/21/01 -0700, re: An Appealed Final Order 

From: sharyl.kammerzell@doj.state.or.us 
Date: Mon, 21 May 2001 12:45:35 PDT 
To: <Greg.L.NELSON@wrd.state.or.us> 
Reply-To: <sharyl.kammerzell@doj.state.or.us> 
Subject: re: An Appealed Final Order 
X-lncognito-SN: 611 
X-lncognito-Version: 5.1 .0. 78 

Greg-
Below is the whole entry/opinion for Smiley . As you can see, it was affirmed 
without an opinion (AWOPed), which means that the result is the same as the 
final order -- presumably we "won" in the hearing, I would want to confirm 
that, if you have not already. Let me know if you have any further questions. 
Do you want me to print out the page below from our on-line reporters and 

send it over? 
Sharyl 

155 Or.App. 486 

(The decision of the Court is referenced in the Pacific Reporter in a table 
captioned "Oregon Court of Appeals .") 

Court of Appeals of Oregon. 

Michael Smiley, Lisa Smiley 
V. 
Water Resources Department 
NO. CA A99407 
July 29, 1998 

AFFIRMED WITHOUT OPINION. 

Printed for Greg Nelson <Greg.L.NELSON@wrd.state.or.us> 1 



BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED PARTIAL ) 
CANCELLATION OF WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE ) 
29364 IN THE NAME OF HAROLD BIDDLE FOR ) 
USE OF WATER FROM EAST BRANCH OF LONG ) 
BRANCH AND EAST FORK OF EAST BRANCH AND ) 
RESERVOIR, JACKSON COUNTY ) 

HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS 

PC 96-3 

FINAL ORDER 

This proceeding was initiated by the Water Resources Department under the provisions of ORS 
540.610 to 540.650 for the proposed partial cancellation of a portion of Certificate 29364. The 
action was based on information furnished to the Director in affidavits filed by Charles Henry 
and Ralph Gysin alleging that the right in question had been forfeited by failure to make 
beneficial use of water under the provisions of the water right for a period of five or more 
successive years of nonuse, from 1988 through 1995. 

The water right in question was issued to Harold Biddle and recorded at Volume 21, page 29364, 
State Record of Water Right Certificates. The entirety of Certificate 29364 is for irrigation of 0.8 
acre in the SE¼ SE¼ of Section 12, 1.8 acres in the NW¼ SW¼ of Section 7 and 4.8 acres in the 
SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7, Township 34 South, Range 1 West, WM. 

Only that portion of the right for irrigation of 2. 7 acres in the SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7 was 
alleged to have been forfeited for nonuse for a period of five or more consecutive years, between 
April, 1988 through 1995. This portion of this right had previously been found to have not been 
exercised for 4 years, 1988 through 1991, in case number PC 91-2. The portion of the right for 
irrigation of 0.8 acres in the SE¼ SE¼ Section 12, 1.8 acres in the NW¼ SW¼ Section 7 and the 
remaining 2.1 acres in the SW¼ SW¼ Section 7 were nQ1 in question in this proceeding. 

Notice of Proposed Cancellation in this matter was sent to Michael and Lisa Smiley, the owners 
of record, on April 1, 1996. Protest against the proposed cancellation was submitted by Kip 
Lombard, attorney at law, on behalf of the Smileys on May 24, 1996. Protestants asserted as 
grounds for the protest that water was used from the proper source, but not from the authorized 
points of diversion from 1992, 1993, and 1995, and that they were ready, willing and able to use 
the water, but that water was not always available, in part because of drought and in part because 
proponent Henry refused to release water from the reservoir when requested, and to which they 
are legally entitled, to satisfy the right. 

Pursuant to the Notice of Hearing served on the protestant and proponents of cancellation on 
June 19, 1996, the matter was set for hearing on August 1, 1996. A Statement of Parties Rights 
was attached to the Hearing Notice. At the joint request of the parties, the hearing was 
postponed and reset for January 7, 1997. The hearing was held by telephone before Weisha 
Mize, Administrative Law Judge. The hearing was conducted pursuant to the provisions of the 
Oregon Administrative Procedures Act, ORS 183.310 et seq, and the procedural rules found at 



OAR 690-01-005 and OAR Ch. 690 Div. 2. Applicable substantive laws are in ORS 540.610 et 
seq., OAR Chapter 690 Division 17, and relevant case law. 

Proponents of cancellation Chuck Henry and Ralph Gysin appeared at the hearing and were 
represented by Robert Bluth, attorney at law. Vicki Henry was called as a rebuttal witness. 
Protestants Michael and Lisa Smiley were represented by Kip Lombard, attorney at law. 
Protestants offered Toni Kimple, Watermaster Bruce Sund and Assistant Watermaster Larry 
Menteer as witnesses. 

Exceptions were timely filed to the Proposed Order by the Smileys on February 18, 1997. 
Pursuant to OAR 690-02-170, the matter was referred to the Director fdr a final decision. 
Having reviewed the record, the exceptions and argument on the exceptions, this Final Order is 
now issued, 

DETERMINATION ON EXCEPTIONS 

The parties stipulated that there had been four years of nonuse, from 1988 through 1991. Had no 
use occurred in 1992, that would have been the fifth consecutive year of nonuse. The ALJ found 
that limited use had been made in 1992 for irrigation of a 50' x 50' garden plot and of fruit trees, 
and that use had been made on a slightly expanding basis from 1992 through 1996. However, 
much of the use had been made from an unauthorized source. Even if water had been available 
in greater quantity and for a longer period of time in 1992 from the authorized source, the 
protestant was not ready or able to apply it to the entire 2. 7 acres. The ALJ found that all but 
0.07 acre, the amount of ground irrigated in 1992, had been forfeited for nonuse, and proposed to 
cancel the forfeited portion of the right. 

Protestants excepted to Findings and Conclusions 7 and 9 and illtimate Finding #1 of the 
proposed order. The thrust of protestants' argument was that they are being penalized for the 
drought conditions in 1992. The protestants say they irrigated as much as they could with the 
water that was available in 1992, but there was not enough water to irrigate the entire 2. 7 acres to 
which the right is appurtenant. The protestants further assert that contrary to the findings, they 
were ready; willing and able to irrigate the entire 2. 7 acres, but drought conditions prevented it. 

The diagram entered into evidence as protestants' exhibit 103 is not to scale, thus the level of 
accuracy in the actual extent of ditching shown is unknown. Assuming for the purpose of this 
order that the extent of the ditching shown is accurate, the ditching in 1992 went only to the 
middle of the property. The protestant testified that he ditched approximately to the middle of 
the field, and did not go beyond that to the east half of the 2. 7 acres. The ditching was not 
extended beyond that in subsequent years. The ground is lowest at the middle of the property 
running north and south, and rises to east and west. While the protestant speculated that if water 
had been abundant in 1992, it would have covered the entire 2. 7 acres, the ALJ concluded that 
even if water had been run in this ditch out to the middle of the field, it would not have made it 
up hill to the east unless the ditch went beyond middle of the field. 

Vol SJ 



In reviewing the hearing record, I find that the ALJ mis-heard Mr. Smiley at one point, and 
contrary to the third sentence in Finding 9, Mr. Smiley in fact stated that had water been 
abundant in 1992, it would have flowed out over the entire field. Nevertheless, it is my 
conclusion that protestant was not ready or able to apply water to the entire 2. 7 acres in 1992, 
regardless of availability. Moreover, the statement that the ditches were successfully used in 
1996 to cover the entire 2. 7 acres is outside the period of concern and is in conflict with Mr. 
Smiley's testimony that in 1996, the system was changed from gravity flow to pump and 
sprinkler. 

The fact that the property is fenced and that Ms. Smiley's parents wanted the Smileys to raise 
cattle is not evidence that the water right was exercised or even that it could have been used to 
irrigate the 2. 7 acres to which this right is appurtenant. 

I also appreciate that the protestants expressly requested that Mr. Henry release stored water late 
in the 1995 irrigation season -- unfortunately, as the watermaster testified, by waiting to request 
release of the stored water long after the authorized source had ceased flowing and the creek bed 
dried up, the protestants would and could not have received the quantity of stored water to which 
they were entitled. It would have sunk into the ground before it reached them at their 
unauthorized point of diversion. More importantly, the protestants were unprepared to take 
water from the authorized point of diversion. As Mr. Smiley testified, no attempts to divert 
water from the authorized point were made, and his property could not be irrigated efficiently 
from his authorized point of diversion without piping, which had not been installed or used by 
his predecessor or himself. 

The Smileys claim that they are being penalized for the drought. It is undisputed that the East 
Fork, the authorized source for this 2.7 acres, dries up every year, and that it always dries up 
earlier than the East Branc~ the unauthori~ source from which the protestants were diverting 
water. This lack of water availability cannot solely be blamed on drought, since it is an annually­
occurring event. 

However, it does not appear from the record that the protestants would have been able to apply 
water to their entire 2. 7 acre parcel even if water had been plentiful, which it was in 1993 and 
1995, given the topography of their property, the less-than-complete coverage offered by the 
ditching system, and the use of pump and pipe/hose rather than pump and sprinkler until 1996. I 
concur with the determination that the protestants did not demonstrate that they were ready, 
willing and able to make full beneficial use of the water, had it been available at their authorized 
point of diversion. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. All facts set forth in the HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS are incorporated as Findings. 

2. The lands in question, lands of proponent Henry, the East Fork East Branch, East Branch, and 
other pertinent features are shown on Figure I, infra, which is a copy of the final proof map 
associated with Certificate 29364. 



3. The portion of the water right appurtenant to the 2.7 acre parcel of protestants' property had 
not been exercised in 1988, 1989, 1990 and 1991. 

4. The East Fork of the East Branch joins the East Branch of Long Branch in the NW¼ SW¼ of 
Section 7, north of the lands in question. The waters of these two streams are commingled by the 
time the water reaches the diversion point on the NW comer of the lands in question. 

5. The East Branch of Long Branch has generally ceased to flow by the latter part of June. In 
wetter years, the stream may continue to flow into August, as it did in 1995 and 1996. The East 
Fork dries up between two and six weeks prior to the East Branch. 

6. The years 1988, 1991, 1993 and 1995 were "good" water years with near or above-average 
precipitation and flows. 1989, 1990, 1992 and 1994 were "bad" water years, with below-average 
flows which dried up earlier in the irrigation season than in the "good" years. 

7. Protestants planted a 50' x 50' garden (constituting approximately 0.06 acre) in mid-April of 
1992. Protestants irrigated this garden plot and seven fruit trees (comprising at most 0.01 acre in 
area) by pump and pipe from the East Branch on four or five occasions until the stream dried up 
in mid-May. The garden area expanded in size each year, and the garden and fruit trees were 
watered from the East Branch each year, with the exception of 1994, as long as water was 
available in the East Branch. 

8. After the flow in the East Branch ceased in 1992, Protestants inquired of Mr. Henry about 
release of their allocated portion of stored water from the reservoir located on proponent Henry's 
property. The inquiry was not a request for release or delivery of stored water. In 1992, less 
than the full amount of water had been stored and the water level was below the level of the 
release valve, thus no attempt to release water was made. However, because the stream bed in 
the East Fork was dry at the time the request was made, even if stored water had been available 
to release at the authorized rate, it is highly unlikely that water would have made it to either the 
middle or the southern point of diversion. 

9. Even had there been water available from the East Fork, protestants were not ready or able, in 
1992, to apply that water to any of their property beyond the seven fruit trees and the 50' x 50' 
garden plot they established. To get water from the middle point of diversion, protestant Michael 
Smiley testified, would require installation of a pipeline. It did not appear from the testimony or 
exhibits that the existing pipe on the East Branch had been extended to any lands east of the 
garden in 1 ~92. 

ULTIMATE CONCLUSIONS 

1. With the preceding four years of nonuse, 1992 was the fifth year of non use on all but a 
50' x 50' (0.06 acres) and seven fruit trees, at most 0.01 acre, of the 2.7 acres in question. Since 
1992, that 0.07 acre has continued to be irrigated and-the right appurtenant to that 0.07 acre 
parcel has not been forfeited for nonuse. 



2. Of the 2.7 acres at issue, 2.63 acres have not been irrigated, and the appurtenant portion of 
Certificate 29364 has not been exercised, for five successive years, from 1988 through 1992. 

ORDER 

It is ORDERED that the portion of Certificate 29364 for irrigation on 2.63 acres in Tax Lot 202, 
located in the SW¼ SW¼ of Section 7, Township 34 South, Range 1 West, WM., and that 
portion of the right evidenced by said Certificate, be and the same is hereby canceled. 

"'l -~ ' 

_ lea in tl_!i~ rocee mg: 

NOTICE: 

~ Martha 0. Pagel, Director 

You are entitled to judicial review of this Order. Judicial review may be obtained 
by filing a petition for review within 60 days from the date of service ( date of 
mailing) of this Order. Judicial review is pursuant to the provisions of ORS 
536.075. 

Pg 10,3 _ 



Certificate of Service 

I certify that on ~ uc/r ( , 1997, I placed in the U.S. Mail, first-class postage 
prepaid, copies of this Final Order addressed as follows: 

Ben Lombard, Jr. 
2796 Long Branch Road 
Eagle Point OR 97524-9751 

Robert Bluth 
Frohnmayer, Deatherage et al 
2592 E. Barnett Rd. 
Medford OR 97504 
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Pe1mlt A-4M-1•61 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON 

State Printing 32580 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

~bis 3ls to ~trtifp, That BAROID BIDDIE 9 )S-3'7 , 
of P. o. Box 236, Shady Cove , State of Oregon , has made proof 
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of 
East Branc.h of long Branch and East Fork of Eet Branch and reservoir constructed 
under Application R-22hl.2, Pennit R-879 
a tributary of for the purpose of 
irrigation 

under Permit No. 1770$ of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby 
confirmed dates from A.pr11 7, l947 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 

0.09 cub1c toot per second being 0.02 cubic .foot per second .from East Branch & 
O.Cf/ cubic toot per aecom tram East Fork and Ruervoir 

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the SW¼ NWl, W¼ SW¼, SW¼ SW¼, Section 7, T. 34 s., 
B.. l w., W. M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent .for each acre irrigated £ran direct now and shall be 
turther limited to a diversion or not to exceed 4½ acre feet per acre tor each 
acre irrigated during the irrigation season from April 2, to October 31 o! each 
year f'ran direct fl.av arid storage ix-om rea:ervoil· co~ t.ruc~d under Feivd·~ R-87 9, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows: 

East Branch o.f 
Long Branch 

o.8 acres 
' 

o.6 acre 11 ---

East Fork 

1.8 acres 
4.0 acres 

NWf sw.l 
&1f¼ SW¼ 
Section 7 
T • .34 S.~ R. 1 w., W.M. 
SE¼ SE¼ 
Section l2 
T • .34 s., R. 2 W., W.M. 

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. 

WITNESS the sigr.ature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date. 'JANUARY 3 1 1962 

.. .......................................... ......... .......... LE\VIS.A .. STANLEY 
State Engineer 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 21 , page 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Weisha Mize Date: October 6, 1997 

From: Steve Brown 

Reference: PC 96-3 , File 22413 , Certificate 29364 

A copy of the final order recorded in Volume 51 , Pages 899 through 904, was sent to me to 
consider issuance of a remaining right certificate. At this time, it is my understanding there has 
been an appeal of the order. If this is the status of the case, please advise me of disposition of the 
appeal and I will review the file at that time for consideration of a remaining right certificate. 
This is of course if the special order is not over ruled. No action will be taken on the file until 
such time as the case is resolved. 

Thanks. 

Steve B. 



STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF JACJISOB 

State PrtnUna S2NO 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 
' 

~',. t~~-'~·.,::Jitts .3JS tO q(:ert{fp, ,That BAROID BIDDIE 
......... _ ., .-, 9 )S,39 

,i_' ~/of_ , ·'p~: 01t: BOlt 236, .Sbad;T CO'f9 . , State of Ol"egOD , has made proof 
\-~ -~-~1o ._ the, satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a Tight to the use of the waters of 

i • ... ,,'IU't, Jnzioh of uq Brancl:l and Eut Fork ot East Branch and reaerroir oonat.ructed · >· ~ ji--~~~-s~ _&-221a2, Pendt &-879 
.. JI- tributary of for the purpose of 

.)~ 
" . under P~rmit No. l.770S of the State Engineer, and that said Tight to the use of said waters 

has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the Tight hereby 
c~nfirmed dates from Apr.U 7, 1947 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
. aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 

, .... , Oi-0:9 ouWo .t~ per aecom being 0.02 cubic .toot per HCOlld r.rm Eut BreDoh & · ' O'l ~ .t«>t, per ncom ham Eut. FOl'k and Beaanoir 
,• ·_·. · • _:i. ; or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the v,oint of diversion from the stream. 

' .The point of diversion is located in the SW¼ W¼, lli¼ SW¼, sw¼ SW¼, SectioD 7, T. 34 s., 
.. . ,,:.~·:>':f~ !!" v. H. 

· The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other 
Tigh~ existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ~ of one cubic foot per second 

,·_, ,-.~~~cr~,v itl equivalent .ftll' each .an irr:!gated frm direct fi(lf &Dd ahall be 
,- .. --~ lia1ted to a d1ven1cm of aot, to exceed 4½ acre twt per acre tor eacb 

-. . . ).ao8.»-ricated ·c1ur1a1 the brigat1oD NUOn tl'CII April 21 to October 31 of uob 
i · _.,._ l)'aa ~ ~ am atorq• · baa naerTOiJ' oonatructed ~ Penlit B-879, 

( . -- . 

• ~.. • ?;.'(.~:..· 
... ' .. -~:' ,' ; 

, · , r .:.. . . and shall 
. ·· _ . .,_ conform to such reqsonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

·, _. .:, 4 description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
-:~·: appurtenant, is as follows: 

EaatBrccb. ot 
19 Branch 

· 0.8 acre 

East Fork 

\ 
I 

The Tight to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
: use herein described. 

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date. JANUARY 3 1 1962 

............................................................... ~~WIS A.. STANLEY 
State Engineer 

Recorded .in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 2 1 , page 2936 4 
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· Department FEB 1 9 :;i l 
T£R , 

/JEil GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Kris Fisher 
2796 Long Branch Road 
Prospect, Oregon 

Dear Madam: 

SALEM, OREGON 97310 

02-15-91 

file fl 22413 
R-879 

PHONE 

Reference is made to the complaint received at this office on 
January 28 regarding the illegal use of water on the Chuck Henry 
property, upstream on East Branch of Long Branch. 

An investigation was made by my assistant last week and a follow 
up investigation was performed yesterday, February 14. Yesterday's 
inspection confirmed the existence of the illegal pond as you had 
reported. Discussions with the landowner, Chuck Henry, led to his 
commitment to obtain the required water use permits for the 
structure. 

While at the site, Mr. Henry removed a pipe which had diverted 
water from East Fork of East Branch into the reservoir. Flow from 
the pipe was estimated at about 2 gallons per minute. Mr. Henry also 
committed himself to channeling water from a smaller perennial stream 
back to an old roadbed which passes through your property. Flow from 
this source was also estimated at about 2 gallons per minute. As you 
can see from the above estimates, both of these streams were 
virtually dry. 

Your property and that of Mr. Henry share an equal priority date 
for the use of water according to the terms of the 1947 Biddle water 
right. 

I would like to take this opportunity to appraise you of a basic 
tenant of water law regarding the validity of a water right. Oregon 
water law states that a right is valid providing that it has not 
undergone a five successive year period of non-use. 

Should a right or a portion of a right not be exercised for that 
period of time, that right or portion of the right is forfeit and 
becomes lost to the property. 

Mr. Henry mentioned that he had not observed your lands being 
irrigated in the 12 years that he has owned the property. I would be 
obliged if you could relate to me the extent to which you have used 
water in accordance with the terms of permit 17705 (copy attached). 

0 



;<Ell GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

02-15-91 

Kris Fisher 
2796 Long Branch Road 
Prospect, Oregon 

Dear Madam: 

file ti 22413 
R-879 

f / 

PHONE 

Reference is made to the complaint received at this office on 
January 28 regarding the illegal use of water on the Chuck Henry 
property, upstream on East Branch of Long Branch. 

An investigation was made by my assistant last week and a follow 
up investigation was performed yesterday, February 14. Yesterday's 
inspection confirmed the existence of the illegal pond as you had 
reported. Discussions with the landowner, Chuck Henry, led to his 
commitment to obtain the required water use permits for the 
structure . 

While at the site, Mr. Henry removed a pipe which had diverted 
water from East Fork of East Branch into the reservoir. Flow from 
the pipe was estimated at about 2 gallons per minute. Mr. Henry also 
committed himself to channeling water from a smaller perennial stream 
back to an old roadbed which passes through your property. Flow from 
this source was also estimated at about 2 gallons per minute. As you 
can see from the above estimates, both of these streams were 
virtually dry. 

Your property and that of Mr. Henry share an equal priority date 
for the use of water according to the terms of the 1947 Biddle water 
right. 

I would like to take this opportunity to appraise you of a basic 
tenant of water law regarding the validity of a water right. Oregon 
water law states that a right is valid providing that it has not 
undergone a five successive year period of non-use. 

Should a right or a portion of a right not be exercised for that 
period of time, that right or portion of the right is forfeit and 
becomes lost to the property. 

Mr. Henry mentioned that he had not observed your lands being 
irrigated in the 12 years that he has owned the property. I would be 
obliged if you could relate to me the extent to which you have used 
water in accordance with the terms of permit 17705 (copy attached). 



page two 
Kris Fisher 

02-15-91 

Your water right, incidently, is only for the use of water for 
irrigation. It is not for domestic 

JPD/dt 

CF: Kelly Wik 
OWRD file 22413 

atch:abstract/final proof map 

John P. Drolet 
Watermaster, Dist. XIII 
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Name 

Address 

x· 2-q 
Abstract of Permit No. rno, 
Application No. 2241.3 

Harold Bid<il.e 
P~ o. Box 236 
Shady Cove; Oregon 

Certificate No. 29364 

Source of w ater supplyEast Branch or Long Branch and East Fork of East Branch and res. 
const. under Appl. R,..22412, Per . B,-879 

Use Irrigation 

North Point: .301 s. and 1000' E. from the W¼ cor. see. 7, 
Middle Point: 146o' N• & 560 1 E. , South Point: 38() 1 N. and 

Point of diversion 

Number of acres 290' E., both from the SW cor. Section 7, being within N. point 
sw3:. }; Middle Point,. NW¾sWt.:; South Point SWi5We; all in Section 7, 
T . ~ R. l W._.__Wt...i"l• in tffe county of Jackson~ 
D RU''TJON OF LANIJ ·i·o BE mRIGATED OR PLACE OF U!SE 

Twp_ Range Sec. NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ 
NE~~ NW~~ SW!~ SE~~ NE!1. NW~1. SW~~ SE~~ NE~!,, NW~~ SW!~ SE\~ NE~~ ·NW~~ SW\~ SE;~ 

* 0 

<:ii.Cl ,w '7 , ~ 0 J:t -
* J • . 0 

•· 
~~ w 1,2 0 .. 8 

I>~ t Br anch ot l )llg ! 1ranc11 
.. Ell! t Fo ~ 

Priority date April 11 194? 

Amount of water 0.09 e,.f.,s., measured at the point ot diversion, being 
.02 c .. r.s. from E. branch & o .. ? c.t.s. from Ea.et Fork and Reservoir 

Time limit to begin construction Jul,- 31 1948 

Time limit to complete construction 10/1/49 extended to 

Time limit to completely apply water 10/1/ 50 extended to 

extended to 

extended to 

Remarks: nds appropriation shall be l!mited to 1/80th ot one cubic foot per 
second per acre, or its equivalenli for each acre irrigated from direct now and 
shall be further lind.ted to .a 4iveraion ot not to ~eed. 4½ acre teet. per acre £or 
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season from April 2, to October 31 et 
each year from d:1rect. now and storage from reservoir constructed under Permit 
R,.879; and ehall cont·orm to such reaaonabl.• roation qetem as JJJq be ordered by the 
proper state o.ffieer. 



Name 

-Address 

X. ,z_q 
Abstract of 'Permit No. R-879 

Application No. R-22412 

Harold Biddle 
I!. o_ Box 236 
Shady Cove, Oregon 

Certificate No. 29363 

Source of water supply ~aat Fork of East Branch of Long Branch., trib. of ,Rogue River, . 
appropriated under Appl. 22413, Per. 17705 

Use Stor~ water for irrigation 

Point of diversion 

Number of acres 

DAM LOCATED : 710' N. and 1000' E. from the W¾ corner Secti on 
7, being within the SWiJJW.,, Sectlon 7., T. 34 s • ., R. 1 W., W. M.; 
:;.ri. ,,he county of Jackson. 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE mRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE 

Twp. Range Sec. NE¼ 
NE~~ NW~~ SW \'4, 

~ lW 7 

Priority date 

A mount of water 

Time limit to begin construction 

NW¼ 
SE\'4, NE~'f, NW\'4, SW\'4, 

• K""-''-'"S VOIR LOCJ 

X 

April 7, 1947 

5.0 acre feet 

July 3., 1948 

SE\'4, 

TED 

Time limit to complete construction 10/1/ I{) extended to 

Time limit to completely apply waterl0/1/50 extended to 

Remarks: 

NE\{,. 

SW¼ 
NW~~ SW\~ SE\~ 

extended to 

extended to 

SE¼ 
NE~~ NW~'f, SW~'f. SE~'f. 

l 
I 
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P ermit A-4M-l-61 

STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF 

~ Prlnlr i D 
J"'Nl'_" _[O) r\ Ll ,1Jt· 

STAT£ ENGINEER 
SALEM.OREGoN 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

tltbis Js to <tCtttifp' That 

of • o._ 36. , State , has made proof 
the use ok;he waters of of the 

under Permit No. J.11QS of the State Engineer, a 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; 
confirmed dates from - 'l,. 1 

that the amount of water to which such ri 
aforesaid, is limite 

or its equivalent in case 
Thej)oint o 

J, w., io th 

for the purpose of 

a said right to the use of said waters 
a the priority of the right hereby 

hereby confirmed, for the purposes 
aid urposes, and shall not exceed 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows: 

•• w 

2 • 

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. 

THIS IS A DRAFT OF WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE 

See other side for instructions and final proof to be executed by permittee. 

I 
. I 



251 FINANCE BUILDING 

170 12TH STREET S, E, 

STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SALEM 

Harold Biddl e 
P. O. Box 236, ~ 
Shady Cove , Or egon 

Dear Mr. Biddle : 

REFER TO 22413 
FILE NO , ------

On the reverse side of this paper is a copy of a draft of water right 

certificate to confirm the right under Permit No . .. ) :7.1.<?.?. .............. You are 

requested to examine this draft and if you find it correctly describes the 

appropriation of water made, execute the following final proof. A fee of 

$1.00 is required for recording your certificate of water right in the office 

of the County Clerk. The fee of $1.00, together with this signed draft, 

must be returned to .th.~ State Engineer. 

Very truly yours, 

LEWIS A. STANLEY 
State Engineer 

FINAL PROOF 

I have read the draft of water right certificate shown on the reverse 

side of this paper and as final proof of appropriation of water I hereby· 

certify that the water has been used as described in said draft . 

...... ...... / - //.-. C. .t ···•······ 
(Date) 



TO: 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

5-1387 

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE 

Weisha Mize 
Hea'ririgs Officer 

John P. Drolet/* 
Watermaster, District XIII 

DATE: 

Proposed Cancellation--Biddle Right 

APR 1 8 991 
0 4 -1 7 - '9.lT q 1 . 

I - L I• • 
u. ,. __ l. C 

Permit# 17705 

This office has been contacted by Mr. Chuck Henry regarding 
the possible forfeiture of a right in the Shady Cove area of 
Jackson County. Mr. Henry is an adjoining landowner to the 
property with the right in question. 

Mr. Phil Lassen, another adjoining landowner, has submitted 
a similar affidavit. 

Both affidavits are attached. 
Please note that the certificate number on the attached 

affidavits are in fact the permit number. 
Also attached, are copies of the assessors map for that area 

and copies of the current deed record for the tax lot in 
question. 

Should you have any questions, please get in touch with me 
or most able research technician, Sandra M. Bandy. 

CF: Jackie Warner 

I . 



NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
WATERMASTER DISTRICT 13 

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE, MEDFORD, OREGON 97501 PHONE 776-7056 

Charles B. Henry 
P.O . Box 512 
Shady Cove, Ore. 

Dear Mr. Henry: 

97539 

03-04-91 

file# 22413 (P #17705) 
# R22412 (P # R879) 

This office is in receipt of your March 1 dated letter 
regarding the possible water right forfeiture due to non-use on 
property adjacent to your property on Long Branch. The Department 
would be interested in pursing this matter providing that you and 
your neighbor, Mr. Lassen, could provide additional information. 

Please find attached an example of the type of affidavit we 
would need. Also, should the owner of TL #202 elect not to 
voluntarily cancel their right, then our department would heavily 
rely on your testimony during a cancellation hearing held by the 
Department . 

We shall withhold action pending our receipt of your 
affidavit and that of Mr. Lassen. 

Please get in touch if you have questions. 

JPD/dt 

CF : Jackie Warner 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
John P. Drolet 
Watermaster, District XIII 



, 

Charles B. Henry 
P:o. Box 512 
Shady Cove, Oregon 97539 

John P . Drole t 
Ha t e rmas ter , Dist . 1 3 
J a ck son Count y Courthouse 
Me dford, Ore g on 9 7 50 1 

Mr . Drole t: 

Marc h 1 1991 

I, Charles B. Henry , h ave l ived i n the Shady Cove and Upper Rogue 
a r e a from the period of 1946 t o t he present . I h ave spent most _. 'of my 
free t i me exploring the are a . , 

I f i s hed the lake , we knew a s Bi dd l es Lak e, from .t he mid ..:: 50 1s to 
the present, 2 or 3 t i mes a year. I went t o s c hool with Carol Biddle, 
t h e d aughter:'f?l t~<lr ,o,:\_d ,- :Bt.dq.le , the man wh o filed and received· t l}e -
reservoir pl~lf'V)li, .::tr!. f~r)(>J-il :. i,•T;?:rig a t i on rights a s described in _permit 
#17705 I~ r , -,) ' ··- \:.-1 .. '= ,! t .:1 , . . • \J I J.• I(~ : ':) · ; • , . 

·~j ,,_, ~ I> -:• . . 
As you can W&e ,;:,I ~P.l. int'e ' sely familia r wi t h the p ropert y described 

a s 31-lW, Sec. 7 , g ov. T61t s #1 , 2 , 3 and 4 , t ax l o t s · /1200. and , f!2 b2. 
/ . . ' 

... ·lviy .wife · ana
3:Y·;~t%¥-i!~d negotia t i n g f or t -a~ ' lot #200 ,, in 19-83/ ,~ven~ · 

tually purchasin g iri1>1 1'986 . Fr om April 19 85 to present , · I h a ye seen· no 
be·nefici a l u s e o f water for tax lot #202 . If you check,c the .ditches on 
tax lot #2 02 , you wil l find them wa shed out or filled with d.ebris ,' from 
yearo of non - use . The Fi na l Proof Survey dated i.:he 14th of April, ' 1960, 
s hows . 2 .7 acres in t ax lot #2 02 irrigated by a lateral ditch, near the 
bas e of t he hill. If my sta t ement is c ontested by the_ current or pre­
vious owners, o f tax lot #2 02 , p l ease v isu a lly inspect; , the above men­
t i oned d itch , t o s u bstantiate my cla i ms. 

I c hecked with my n eighbor , Ph i.l Lassen (who has ,lived next to the 
property , in q1Jes tion, longer than I h ave) and he .also. stated, rt hat he 

; had pot obse rve d any irrigatin of t ax lot #2 02 . b ~ · 
, . 

.. · ·. Thank you f or y our i nformativ e v i s it on 2 - 14-1991. I'm proce-a.ing 
with my plans on the r eserv oir applica tion. · 

CBH/vah 

Sincere ly, . . 

C-i'tnQ~i 
Charle.s B. Henry ;. _ 

'!¼ 

I 

f: 
I 
I 
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VICTOR AnYEH 
OCMAHOA 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E. , SALEM, OREGON 97310 

Mike Malepsy 
Trails End al Estate 
PO ox 1004 
Shady Cove, OR 97539 

Dear Mr. Malepsy: 

REFERENCE: 

PHONE 37 -8A07 
or 
1-800-452-7813 
(message line) 

Enclo d are copies of Water Right Certificates 29363 and 29364 which 
you requMted. l o enclosed is copy of the final proof ap and { eter 
Resources Depertm nt Receipt 28142 for the 3 in copying fe s wnich 
you submitt d. 

ile in ghts will be valid a described by 
ificat that t e Mght or any part thereof 
forfeited by five successive year ot nonuse. Our r cords rill not 
w th~t a ri ht has been lost until a cancellation proceeding has been 

Sincerely, 

W.A. CARi~ 
J ter Right Exarniner 

W ter Rights Division 

-J AC:wpc 
enclosures 
04ll9A 
7738A 



Land • Ranches • Homes 
River Front Properties 

MIKE MALEPSY -Broker 
P.O. BOX 1004 
SHADY COVE, OREGON 97539 

Trails End-­
Real Estate 

"Specializing in the Upper Rogue Area" 

CH 
D(Al lOII . 

Located on the Upper Rogue 
by the Shady Cove Bridge 

PHONE (5031 878-3250 
RES. (5031 878-2300 

EC V 
oc- 3 1981 

WATER H. _ 1URC~S DEPT 
SAL-. . REGON 

/~ ~L,-?t:,~ Au ~ ~~ 
/ ✓ L 

.zT' c;)._o/3/J _/ ,:;i_73t</ ~ ~ ~ 
~ IP-- #<'7"' . ~ ~ my--

/4 if4"'~ c,; ,d,L~ ~ /, 
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d; ~ ? J/ ~ /?(7 ✓ ,I__., ~ rt' 
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David C • Hemrix 
, District 13 

Coarthouae 
, Oreg 

ar h-. llemrix: 

January 9, 1962 

On behal.t ot Harold Biddle, you submitted an asaigment of 
Pemita red R 79 and 17705, vbich Vi a.clm:,wle ed June 16, 
1961. en A t 31, 1961 sent him copjes ot tho dratt.s of t 
prop ed certiticates for signature vhich vere not returned, and 
on October 2, 1961 we mailed a rem.inder l.etter. On ovember 21 I 
sent a certitied letter stati:ne that the pemits would be cancelled 
unless the proofs were submitted wit.bin 60 d~ from the date of 
this letter. Thia was returned by the Post Office marked •unclajmed. 11 

Would you pleue check the county recorda for ownership, It 
• Biddle still owns property, we vill cancel the poi,nits . If this 

property has changed hands, I probab~ will write to the new owner. 

n 2412 
22413 

You vill probab~ recall ing an inapect1on of th1B to 
determine w ther or not water was used ford stic and ■took 
purposes atter Uyron Bish e the final proot survey. I am enclosing 
a print of the .tinal proof .survey map for location. 

TJ:jh 
Enc. 

111 

Very t~ yours, 

JEWIS A. STANLEY 
State ineer 

By 
Trevor Jones, Assistant 

\ 



Harold Diddle 

notif 
the reco 
will 

236 , 

TJ1jh 
CERTIFIED -

eon 

, 

, you 
oort 

lotter, your 

Trevar Jones, A istant 



Harold iddle 
P. O. Box 2.36 
Shady C ve,. Oregon 

Dear Mr. .ddle: 

October 2, 1961 

On A t 31, 1961, we mailed you c ies o.f drafts or the 
certific to in connectiol with t'le inc ;iplete tor rights represented 
by per_ · ts numbe.t 79 and 17 705 together wit..'-1 t e instruct1o 
t4ia·!; the st.a nt at the bott of each p e under 11 Final Proo_ u be 

~.ned · and t 1e c ies returned to this or £ice p&llied by ti1e cer-
tificate recording fees in the ount or 2. 

To date these .L°oms h ve not be ceived nor h r corres-
pondence arding asons for not retur ling thef.l e recei red . This 
is to notify you at unless we receiv: the si ned t 
and the certificate recording f es or a re.uest for dj i ml t 
td.thin t~y d s frooi the d te of thia letter, uill be required 
to take te s toward the cancellation of the~e pe ... its. 

TJ:jh 

Very truly yours, 

Lil IS A. S'l' ~ Lr:Y 
St te Engineer 

By 
Trevor Jones, sistant 

R- 22412 
22h13 



June 16, 1961 

Mr. David c. Hendrix 
Watermaster District No. 15 
Courthouse 
Medtord, Ore 

Dear Mr. Hendrix• 

The aseignm nt of permits Nos. R-879 and 17705 fro 
Thomas N. Hanson to Harold Biddle has been recorded in the 
records of this office and is enclosed, together vi th our receipt 
No. 29866 covering the statutory fee you submitted in the amount 
or 11. 

eh 

enclosures 

LEWIS A. STANLEY 
State Engineer 

B7 
Tre'TOr Jones, Assistant 

R-22412-13 



26, 1961 

Mr• Harold iddle 
P. O. 236 

Cove, on 

Dear u-. Biddle : 

On February- 16 and on 1arch 23, 1961, I wrote you 
reg the visability of Ob..a..1,.u.u..1u an ao,;J~Ul.-:>nt ot 
pemit numbered 17705 and R 79 r Th u. ai ·on to 
you i£ you ire to rotain the right. Thia not yet 
boon au~tted, o e reparing tho proor f o and will 
mail to .Ir. Hanson for ignature. nilure on his part 
to return them will result in the l.oes of e right. 

TJ : kr 

1_ ) 

/ 

Very tru:13 yours, 

• 1 A. STArllEI 
Stato ..... ..-::...u""~ 

By 
Trevor Jones, Assist t 

R- 22412 
22w 



• Harold Biddle 
P. O. Bax 2.36 
Shady Cove, Oregon 

Dear lr. Biddlet 

arch 23, 1961 

On February 16, 1961 wrote you regarding the nece -
sity of obtajnjng an assignment of rmits n bered R-879 
and 17705 if you wished to retain thew t r right described. 
To date the assig ents have not en it d nor any cor-
respondenc regarding them. If you wish o retain the rights 
and are not able to locate Mr. Thanas • H on you should so 
notify us. 

If tu.rt r information is re uired you could contact 
David c. Hendrix, ater ter, Dist. Io. 15, t the Court 
Ho in df ord. 

TJ:kr 

Very tru.l,y yours, 

LEWIS A. STANIEY 
State Engineer 

Dy-
Trevor Jones, Assistant 

• 

22412 
2241.3 



Mr. Harold Bidd1e 
P. O. Box 236 
s~ Cove, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Biddle : 

February 16 , 1961 

Permit Number R-879 describes the construction ot 
two reservoirs and stora ·e of water from East Branch ot Long 
·Branch and Permit Number 17705 describes the appropriation of 
water fro East Branch of Long Branch for irrigation. These 
perm.ts are in the name or ThomaB N. Hanson . 

We understard that Mr. Hanson deeded the property to 
Troy and Ann lla1nie aixi Mr. ~e deeded the property to you. 
If t.bis is tr-..ie and ir. Hanson has no interest in the property 
you should obtain an assignment or the perm1.ts and submit it 
to this office for recording , if you \dsh to retain the rights 
represented by t he permits . 

I believe Mr . Hanson's address is 355 Gar.tield Street, 
Ashlan:l, Oregon. 

A simple assignment form is enclosed for your use. 
It you are not able to obtain the assignment and desire to r etain 
t he rights you should so notU'y us . 

TJ:vmt 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours , 

LEWIS A. STANIEY 
State Engineer 

By 
Trevor Jones , Assistant . 



STATE OF' OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF'F'ICE CF' 

WATER DISTRICT NO. 15 

MEDFORD, OREGON 

January 20, 1961 

Mr . Lewis A. Stanley 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Attention: Mr. Trevor Jones, Assistant 

Dear Mr . Jones: 

WAT E R OI B TRIBUT ION 

HYDAO GR A P HIC S URV E Y S 

S NOW S URVE Y S 

With reference to your letter of January 18, 1961, 
File No. 22413, concerning Permit No. 17705, in the 
name of Thomas N. Hanson with source of appropriation 
of waters from the East Branch of Long Branch and the 
East Fork of East Branch and Reservoir. 

Please be advised that on January 19, 1961, I made 
an inspection of this project and found that no water 
is being diverted or used from either of the two streams 
in question for domestic and stock water purposes. The 
domestic and stock water is being diverted from a spring 
which lies to the West of the East Branch of Long Branch, 
but on which no permit has been filed. 

The records in the County Clerk's Office show that 
Mr . Hanson deeded the property to which this water right 
is appurtenant,to Troy and Ann Haynie on December 22, 
1955. On January 8, 1957, the Haynies deeded the property 
to Harol d and Mirian R. Biddle. Since Mr . Biddle was not 
home,I left a note asking him to contact me as soon as 
possible in order that he might obtain an assignment from 
Mr. Hanson. Mr . Hanson now resides at 355 Garfield Street, 
Ashland, Oregon. When and if this assignment is completed, 
it will be forwarded to your office. 

Very truly yours, 

David c. Hendrix 
Water Master, District No. 15 

DCH:pg 

J 



( 

David C. Hemrix 
Watermaster 
District 15 
Medford, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Hemrix: 

' . 

January 18, 1961 

Myron Bish made the final proof' survey in connection 
With permit 17705 in the name of' Thomas N. Hanson. This permit 
describes the appropriation ot waters of' East Branch of long 
Branch am East Fork of F.ast Branch am reservoir f'or irrigat.1-on, 
domestic and stock use in Section 7, Township 34 South , Range 1 
West. lie overlooked getting any information as to stock arxi 
domestic use UJXier this permit but appal"ently he has the 
irrigated area and reservoir data . Would you please check this 
.for use of' wate for domestic aIXi stock so we may COtllPlete the 
final proo.f . I have enclosed a copy of' Bi.sh' s map. 

The owner apparently is now Harold Biddle , P. O. Box 
236 , Shady Cove, Oregon, but no assignment of' permit number 
17705 or permi. t number R-879 have been au.bod tted . It you con­
tact Mr. Biddle would you please explain the assignment require-
ment to him. · 

TJ :vmf' 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours , 

LEWIS A. STANIEY 
State Engineer 

By 
Trevor J ones , Assistant 

; 

22413 



. 
Mr . Thomas N. Han on 
Oe~eral Delivery 
Sh dy Cove , Oregon 

Dear Mr . Hanson: 

January 22, 195? 

Acc or d i ng to ttc tcr, :s of ;,:-our Pcr"":i t ;•c . 17?05 , ~ -1-i i c:~-1 2- s 

22413 

for the :::.pp::.q.1ri;;:-:.ion of 1 . 00w~ord- i'::ot o:: ,,::.ter f r o:1 E~• ~- 0 ffpf.,ona: Branah-
1 .,, .. . +. .c- .,_ "- . • • b .- J:Srancn &-·Hes . c··) --::,~.::. ,,e ap1c.J ~.ca ~:::..on 0.1 Ha Ver we s ..,o ~.ave :.)G -3 Y\ r.:c> c..e on or -e~ c :-e 

C-· 0·.0:;.~ 1 , 19 .S5 It :,.ppea.r:=: :;::'ro,1 ou:: :reco~·r:c. t}nt ~-ou have ::c.:1.led to 
s ,-,~"'!':1. 1:, t:i1e notice e;f c::,·!f late 2.:ppJ.ic2 ·i: :i.u:-1 , .9.1 tr,_o~.1gh a :·:oti ce , c::i.llinr; 
tl-'.is ,·1atter to your atter: t.~ en , was r:sj_l,,d to :;,·ou on October 3, 1955 . 

OF.S 537 ,,260 p:-ov::.ries : 1Wl1er:.-:ive:;,• t:11:: tir.a wi tr.in Which any 
appropriation unde:· a pe:.• .v_i t shcu1d :1 -?i.·e beer. r,crfected has ex­
p:..red and t 1~e oTmer of t:1.e per:-12t faiJ.s or ref,1se:-,,r:..t•·1:i.n three 
mo::1ths t~er2aft2r to su:::t ''.i t -1:,o tbe St::- te S nr:i :-:eer proof of co:·1-
pletion ot tr.e ::p~rcp:--iation as require,-'l, b::,T C' '.13 537 ,ZJO anJ 537 .2_'i0 , 
the State Ene.;1.nf,er ma;:r , after 60 cla.{2 1 :1.ot.::.ce b:r ,ezister e u mail , 
order the car,ce::.ation of the ,:;.:,rmi t . ***" 

Ii' :•ou have corr.pli ed with the ter'1'.is o f this per---it , v0u sho,lld 
p r om::::itly subnu. t t he notice of cor1-::-.,le".:.e apn:::..icatiori of ~ .. ater , af·:.er w}i~_ch 
we ,-1il·2- ta;cb 11.p wi t:1 y01_1 t~-2 nat-1:.er of fi:-i.s.l proof . Ii' , :·;os:·mve. ·, yo'1 he1ve 
ab2no.,ned yu· .• r plEn of ,.,:e·18lo:--rr.e;;t , ·we ~,7m1ld ap:?re~ia.te :rcur autl::)ri ty to 
car;cel the re:-·mit, so t:-,at the permit :-:ay be ca:1.ce:;,,ec1. r,ri-:.hout tr.e necessity 
for followir,g the legal procedure . 

Con:plete appli c:i.tion of ,-.rate~ unc1er an i- rigr. t ion rer:,j_t :".le:::,s 
the irrir.atj_m: of !<l,L of tl:e J.a::d describf3et in the :r:e rr;i-t , ·,JU.ch i t i r; 
intencied to j rri~2 te • 

In a ccorda;-ice Pi th t,;18 provi sions of C'RS 53? . 260 , you are >.o.r3by 
notified t'.:at unless rroof of bene~icial use :i.s rece i ved 1-:ithin 60 c:a:·s 
from the date of this letter , your :rer::iit T,Jill be ca.nc ol ec~ withou t further 
notice. 

Form 100 
:IBGISTi:::RED 
Return receipt requested 

gw 

Very truly yo-.irs , 

LEdI S A .. s~ .. rnLCT 
State 3nr~i:1ee:r 

J 



January 20, 1956 

• Th s lenson 
c\v Cov , Oro an 

r • H8l'l ona 

st. 

t Jo 
ed t 

our lot' .n-r 
as igned 
structio 
n of O. 1 

er • 
ri 

anc d st ork 
h o 78 acres or land 

ons 7, 8, T outh, s 1 and 2 

Th0 right as limit d to .51 s o d 
h or Lon ch and o.49 cond foot fr 
ranch tho o ros rvo · 

I onclos • a print o the file with the 
o. licat1.ons. I-t is not necnssory- that you vc copies of t 

its; how vor, t y can be pre rod a ailed to you upon 
roe 1 t of your r ,nt and fooa :In the ount or 2. 

If you h.: ve c 1 tod the roject ae set out or counlete 
it insofar ns yo ievo ractic 11 then you nhould fil out, tho 
enclo..'1o oms D an C ratum th to this of ce o hat t 

tter of f al roof , y be ve co sid r tion. 

Very trucy yours, 

By 
Chris L. 1 eler, J\ssistant 

ClJ seh 

0 c . 3 

• 22412 
22413 



State of Oregon 
Office of the State Engineer 
Lewis • Stanley, Stat e Enginver 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Sirs 

Shady Cove, Oregon 
Octo ber 9, 1955 

I am writing in regard to ermits # 17705 and R-879. We j ust 
received cards from you relat ive to these permits s t ating that 
the work was to be completed by Octoberl, 1955 , and that you 
desired completion blanks sent to you . However , if t he work 
was not completed but had been prosectued with reasonable diligence 
an extention of tirre could be secured. 

ow, Mr. Stanley, I have never seen the original permits and I 
do not know just exactly all the requirements before the project 
can be considered completed. The persons from whom I purchased 
the ranch had originally applied for the pe rmi t , and when I 
bought the ranch the permits were transfe~red to me . Shortly 
after punchasing the ranch we had a severe fire and all our 
belongin and business papers we re burned. I have been into 
Medford and talke d to the vaeer Master and othe r ne rsons in his 
office. They have all been very lahnd and helpful. However, 
I would appreciate i t very much if you could send me a coy 
of each of th8 permits so that I may definitely know just exactly 
what the project entails. I sincerely believe that each project 
ii practmcally completed as we have worked extensively on each - , 
of them. For the present, however, would you please grant me 
an extention of time on both of them until such time as I receive 
a copy of the permit from you and can dete rmine what is neces s ary 
for completion. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~~~ 



abru.n.ry 4, 1954 

• Tho:ntMJ 
P. o. 31 
h~,eovo, eon 

Dear l • 
• 

This acknowledges receipt of your application for 
an extension of time for the completion of construction 
and com,lete application of water under Permit8Noa &17105 
in the name of 'l'h 1. Hitt.n1JQ11 e 

The application indica.tes that reasonable diligence 
has been shmm in the prosecution of work under this 
project, and the time limits are bein6 extended. to 
October 1, 19 55. 

Form #122 
clooc- is our 

Yours very truly, 

tJ 1:0/4.;; Iii/4,J:L~ 
CHAS . E. STRICKLIN 
Stat!:) Engineer 

tt • 

22412 
22U3 



G)~©~ ~ \DJ 
lit1 [._B 1 95 

Appll·cation No ..,~ .J 13 S AT£ l GE- Permit No . ... !.l.Z.l!. .. S.-
. .. ~ .. .. -7-. .. .,_ALEM, 0 . 

Application for Extension of Time 
' 

To the State Engineer of Oregon: 

I, .... T/ll).AI.A.$ .... A'. ..... H.A.H..S:.1#.. ........................ , of .B .. P..~ .. Br.K.. .. 3..l. .... SA.t10.X, .... C..!?..f/.k:. .. ......... , 

state of .... '1..R£.Gt2N. .......................................... , am the owner and holder of Permit No . .. L.7 .Z!?.. .. S'.. ... , to 

appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon. 

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or 

before ......... Q~f...~ .. , .e.l!l.,, ...... /d ............... , 19SJ, and complete application of water is required to be 

made on or before ..... 0.~-f-:f!..6.:e.A... ....... .J~ ........ , 1~~ 

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit: .~ ... ~ .... ~ 

~ .... ;l .. ??. ..... ~ .. ~.~ ..... ~ .. ~ .. (i2.?..1J-1-···~ ·~A.~.7r ..... 4 ... ~ 
4/·"'h"·~~ ... #~ .. a~ .... ..,...,._ .. JZ:?~ -_.z.L:r-~ -~ · ..... :J~~ 

t:.,,.....z;_,~~ . ~ ~ ... 6f~ .. ~ • ....... 3 .L..R .J~~ 
~u/~~ ......................................................................................................................... . 

,AA oO ~o 
costing $/4':r.!¥...-K-X-·-:-: .. , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $.i?..~~~······· 

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: ... ti. ... ~ ...... :'!'! ..... ~ .. 
~ ..... .l.2 .. ~ .. L.~ .... ~ .~.~ ._, .. ~ ... ~ .... ~ ... ~t? ... 4cA.A1L~ 

.,;t:t..,.;1--e,....,.._· · ··,,t......· ·~ " ··· · ···· · ··· ······ ·················· · ······· · · ·· ·· ·· ···· · · ·· ·· ··········· ···· ················· ·· ··· · ···· ····· · ··· 

I bl J complete construction work l . . . . . 
am una e to lmake complete application of water) w1thm the reqmred time, for the followmg 

(Strike out phrase not applicable) 

reasons, to wit : ··~ ···o/-··~ ··~ ··· ··· ···· ························· ····· ······ ············· ······ · 

·········-················--···--··-············· ... ·--· .. ···············----·· .... ··········-··········· .. ········· .. ·····-········ ·-~·············· ........... ,,.-: .. -------"'·· .... ·· ....................... ........ .. ... . -- -
::: 

·•·••••••·•••••·•·•·•••···· (If additional space Is r equired, attach separate ~ eet) - _:_ 

(The fee provided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an applicat ion for an extension of time should accom-
pany the application for extension.) '-:. 

(OVER) 



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the 

{ ~~~~~:!~0~;i1~i~~~~~1~a7e~k} under · said permit to .. O.<::.T.12.BER. ....... L .................................... , 19 . .1.""£ 
(Strike out phrase not applicable) /. 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

STATE OF .............. ~~~.?.~ .................................... ( 

County of ·.:········~~?.!~f?.!-?: ................................. ~ ss. 

I, ............ ~.<?.~~.::~.~ ... ~~.~~:<?.!?-................ : ....................... , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have 
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the 
facts stated therein are true. 

. . . . 4th . 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .................... day of ................................... . 

.............. JanuarY ................................ , 19 ... 54 
. , // · ~ ~ 
... ~~---·••. ( ························································· 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..... !-±!~ ............ day of ·-··········-···~~-~~¥. ....................... - , 19 . ..2~ .. 

[ Notarial Seal ] · ·· .. ::: .. ::.: ......... ~ ...... : .. ~ ....... ~ ................ . 
Notary Publlc for Oregon 



• Mr. Tho:mas N. Hanson 
'General Delivery 
· Shady Cove, Oregon 

· Dear Mr . Hanson: 

January 18, 1954 

According to the terms of your Permit No . 17705, which is 
for the appropriation of_.l. .. 00 . second-::eet of water fromEast Br. of Long Branch 
E.Fork East .~m~I"N"~iC-'ltion of water Vlc'.S to have been made on 
or before October 1, 195;. It appe?rs from our records that you have 
failed to submit the no£ice of complete application, although a postal 
card, calling this matter to your attention, was mailed to you on 

October 9, 1953. 

ORS 537. 260 provides: 11Vrhenever the time within which any 
appropriation under a permit should have been perfected has expired a~d 
the ovmer of the permit fails or refuses within three months thereafter 
to submit to the State Engineer proof of completion of the appropriation 
as required by ORS 537.230 and 537.250, the State Engineer :nay, after 60 
days• notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of the permit. 

If you have complied with the terns of this permit, you should 
promptly submit the notice of COJ71.:_Jlete a;_J~Jlication of water after which 
we will take U_? with you tl,e natter of final ~Jroof. If, ho•:1ever, you 
have abanc1oned your plan of development, we -,10ul0. appreciate your autho­
rity to ca~cel t~e ,?eMit , so that the ~er~Qt may be cancelled without 
the necessity for followinr, the legal _?rocedure . In case you have not 
completed your ap:_Jropriation, althoui;h you still T.d.sh to do so, you may 
submit an application for an extension of ti~e . Such an extension ~ay 
be granted if it 3ppears that proper diligence has been shown. ' 

Complete application of water under an irrigAtion permit means 
the irrigation of ALL of the laBd described in the yermit, which it is 
intended to irrigate. 

Very truly yours, 

CHAS . E. STRICKLIN 
State Engineer 



ovembor 17, 1952 

homas • Hanson 
eneral Delivery 
hady Cove, regon 

De r lI' . Hanson: 
This acknowledges receipt of your application for 

an extension of ti,ne for the completion of construction 
and complete a pplicD.tion of wa t ., r under Permit No . 17705, 
in the name of Tho~ e T• anson . 

The application indicates t hat reesona ble diligence 
hs.s been shown in the prosecution of work under this 
project, and the time limits are being extended to Oct­
ober 1, 19 53· 

Form122 

Very truly yours , 

1£~ /'r D 1-· /J/J 
Ut-Z02u -?CJ/f/U~ 

CHAS. E. SThICKLIN 
State Engineer 

22413 

I ... 



fo)~@g~W~[D) 
ml rnv 1 3 1952 

Application No ...... 22413-.... r:! - A c. E l 1 

CAL -M, Of-c.GON 
Application for Extension of Time 

To the State Engineer of Oregon: 

Permit No ... .l'.Z.'Z0.5. ...... . 

I, ............. Thoma s ... N .•... R.al:l.son- ............................. , of ................ .$.hg.gy_····Q.9.y_~·~···_Q·r·~g9.n ........... ....... , 

state of .............. .Q;r..~go.n ........................................ , am the owner and holder of Permit No ..... 17.7..0.5 .......... , to 

appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon. 

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or 

before ................ Q.Q..t .9.R.~.r ... .l ......................... ... , 19 .. ..52, and complete application of water is required to be 

made on or before ..... .9.~.:t:;g·~·~·~··· .+.···· ··································, 19 .. .5.?. 

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit: ....... l..hav.e ... du g ............... . 

. c.on.t .Q1.1.r. ... d1.t.ch e.s .•....... I ... h a.1c.e ... di d ... r.e.p.air. ... w.o.r k ... on ... da.rns.~ .. .. a.s .... an.e. ... o.f .... th.e ... dw:n.1 •. s .. 

. ~.P.illw.~y .. .ha.d. .. w.a ~he.d ... o.u.t ... .and ... l .. ha.d .... t .o. ... r.e.p.l.a.c.e ... i.t.a .............................................................. . 

costing $ .... 15.QO ..•. O.O .... , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $ ... ,?)0.0 .•. 0.0 .. .. . . 

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: ..... L.ha.v..e ... irr.iga.t.e.d 

.~.P.P..:r..Qxlm@. .. t.©.l.:Y ... l'J ... @..~.r.~.s ... f r..Qm ... o.ne .... r..~.s.e.r.v.o.ir. .•....... I ... ha..Y.e ... u.s .. e.d ... the .... w.a.t.e.r. ... f.oJ:-.. 

dome .s tic ... and ... st o ckpurp o.s e s • .......................................................................................... .................. ............ . 

fc complete construction work } . . . . . 
I am unable to f make complete application of water w1thm the reqmred time, for the followmg 

(Strike out phrase not applicable) 

reasons, to wit: ... .MY. ... hom..~ ... P.JJr.n.e.d ... a.ncL .. du.e. ... t .o .... l .~.ck ... Qf.. .. tim.e. .. ..1;1,nd ... f.in.l,'!.n.C.e..~., .... l .... ~ .. 

unable ... to ... complete ... the ... cons. truc.t .. on .. work ... and .. make ... comp le. te ... a_pnli ca ti on 

of ... the .. wa t .er., ...................................... ........................................................................... ................................................ . 
I 

------·- -- ---·----------------------------- ------- --------------------- -------------------------------------- --- -- ----------- -- --- -- ------- ------------------·------------------------- --- -- -- ------ -----¥ ,, 
' / 

(/ • J 

··· ············ ················ ········ ······· ···· ············· ········ ············ ················ ·· ··· ········ ····················· ·········· ·· ·· ············· ········· ·······• · ········· '······· ···· /' -
(U additional space ls required , attach separate sheet) 

(The fee provided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an application for an extension of til'r}e should ac'com­
pany the application for extension.) 

(OVER) 



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the 

~{ ~~:~i:!~0
:p:l~oa~~!: ui:~~t:;rk } under said permit to .......... O.c.t.ob.e.r. ... l. ....... ................ : .................. , 19.5.3 .. . 

(Strike out phrase not applicable) 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

STATE OF ................ Dr.egon ............................. iss. 

County of ......... ...... J.a.ck.s.on ........................... ~ 

I, .. --:rJ.{l_b.t_rJ,_>. .... A/.. ...... ~k$..c..N. ......................... , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have 
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the 
facts stated therein are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .... /??..~ .... day of ..... /1/4.~l:.!!'!..P.f..t:. 

................................................................. , 19 .... 52 

" Subscr;:::.:::l :::~; to before me this _j~:z.: .~z~ 
Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires .. ,Se;-;z ... d.t .. /.2.~~··········· 
State Printing Dept. 34190 
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State of Oregon 
Office of the State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Sirs 

Shady Cove, Orer,on 
October 28, 1952 

In regard to Permit# 17705 --- the work on the reservoir 

ia fully completed and we plan to use the water for 

irrigation in the spring. Ihe papers vou sent to us to 

be filled out and returned to you weee destroyed in a fire 

when our house burned down recentli. If it is necessary 

for us to fill out the forms will you mail them to us, and 

we will fill them in and return them promptly. 

Thanking ¥OU in advance, 



• Ralph J . Leino 
• o. Box 26i3 

"haey Cove, Oro con 

or • uono s 

\ 

June 2!;, 1952 

'I'hin wi. cJco reoo1 t o an assl nt or t .. o 
water ri(I do r tl.t Io. - 1379 'o Jo. 177~ 
to Thot1oa u J . 1-mr>, one. r:oy in t,hc ount 
of 1. 0:.,, c· . iot no. lhtl)7 c10~1c<l. 

, _. ?r- --t, to your r quo ct , :ho o.o _ 
rccor ed in .:.bo i oc 11 1oous nueordo o. t~ , 

'J TI..C 0 '3 d. 

C ;ls 
Encl. 

our ver.1 truly 

c•, (" . • ': .. U:CI~t! ' 
"t te -ngin or 

By 
Chri t . 1S'r.e lor, Ass1ot .t 

• 

22413 
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l-' • ·a1.oh J . Lane 
P. O. l:l~x 268 
Shady Cove, Oregon 

Dear· Mr. Lane : 

February 13, 1952 

This acknowledges receipt of your application for 
an extension of time for the canpletion of construction 
and complete application of water under Permit No. 17705, 
in the name of Ralph J . Lane . 

The application indicates that reasonable diligence 
has beefi shown in the prosecution of work under this 
project, and the time limits are being extended to 
October 1., 19 52 . 

Form 122 

Very truly yours, 

&~2 .C:C:Pkc:M,;, 
CHAS. E. STRICKLIN 
State Engineer 

22413 



[R1~ 11) 
ication No ... 2241,-....... FEB 8 1952 Permit No . .. l'.7.'.7.0.5 ....... . 

Application :ma~tl!R of Time 

To the State Engineer of Oregon: 
P . o. Box 268 

I, ...... B~lPh ... J. .. ~ .... L.~n.e. ............................................ .. , of .......... ...... Sh.a.dy ... Co.v..e .•....................................... , 

state of ........ .O~~g.o.n ... ..... ........................... .. ......... , am the owner and holder of Permit No . ... l7.7-.0.5. .......... , to 

appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon. 

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or 

before ............ . O.c.to.b.e.r ... .1.,-............................ , 19.?l .. , and complete application of water is required to be 

made on or before ....... ........... O.c.t.ob.er. ... l.. .......... .. .. ........... , 19 ... 51. 

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit: .... Hav.e ... ins.talle.d ...... . 

... 9.~Q ... f.e.e.t .... Qf. ... P.i.P.e .... f.o.:r. .... t h.e. ... dom.e.s.ti.c ... a.nd ... s.t.o..c.k ... u.s.e .... f.r..om ... th.~ .... SP..~lng ... ~.nd. .... . 

... have ... developed ... the .... said ... s_prin_g ... wi th .. a . 7000 ... gallon ... tank •...... Ha ve ... con- ...... . 

.... ~.tr.u.c.t.e.d .. b.o.th ... d~.s ... und.e.r. ... P.e.rmi.t ... No .•... R~.819 ..•.... I. .. ha.v.e ... dug ... a..ppr..oxima..t.ely .... . 

... 600 ... feet .. of ... ditch .. lines •...... Approxima tely .20 ... acre.s ... are .. under ... irriga tion 

····~·~····~~.~ .... ~.~~.~.~ ...... For.ty .. a ere s ... are ... cl eared •...................................................................................... 

costing $.l.,.5.9.0.~.QQ .... , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $ ..... .5.QQ.,.QO ..... . 

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: ..... the ... do.mea.ti.c .. . and 

.s.tock.u se ... are ... being .. p,u.t ... to beneficial. use., ... and .. approxima tely .~0 .. acre.~ .. 

are ... now .. under ... irri_g_a ti on .•.. ........................................................................... ................................................... .. 

X{ complete construction work } . . . . . 
I am unable tcx make complete application of water w1thm the reqmred time, for the followmg 

(Strike out phrase not applicable) 

-·· · · ·••·•-- · .... .... .. .. .. .. ...... . ........ .... .. ..... .. .... .. ...... .... ........ . ...... .. .. ....................... .. .... .. .................... .. .......... ... . - - -- - - ------·-····-- - --- - - - -- - - - - - -- - ---- - -- - --- - -- .. .. ................... . ... .. ... ........ . 'a • •••• • • • •• • •• • • • • •• ••••• 

v -
;; 

-······--······-·-····-·--- -· -·--·-···- ·-······ ···----- ·--·-· ·--·-·--- ·-·-·-·-·-··-·-····-·-··-··-----·-·-------····------·····--· -····-··•·-- ·---··-·-····· -···--· ··· -·-·-· ··- .. · · ·- --· ·· ····· ·-- · · · ··· --· - ~ 

( If additional space is required, attach separate sheet ) 

(The fee provided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an application for an extension of time should accom­
pany the application for extension.) 

(OVER) 



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the 

~ { ~~:~i:!~o;p~l~coa~~!:u~:::t::rk } under said permit to .......... .......... .... 9..9..~~·~·~·~···J··········:·················, 19.5.?. .. . 
(Strike ou t phrase not a pplicable) 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

ST ATE OF ·······-·······_Q;r.~gQ.~ ............................. f 
. ss. 

County of ..... .. .. ...... J..ack.s.on .......................... . 

I, ....... /:.tf.l_/!.!/. .... ~d.. .... ~.~1:._/!...JV.£. ....... =······• being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have 
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the 
facts stated therein are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .. . .7 .. ~. day of ... ~ 

__ .rns<a --iteo?«!t! l .. ;;;1~ ··- . .. 
Subsci:: ·1:5~d an'd t;qr~ to before me this .... Z ... =::: .... day of ······*· ~ ...... : ....... ~ .. : .. ~.~·········• 1~.;z_ 

r"l • ~ · 

d)~~ -·-- --- - ---------- ------ --- ... v .. : .......................................... ..... . [N_otaria1 Seal] 
Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expire~ .. : ... /f!".. .. /££.JL' 
/ 

Sta t e Prin tin g Dept . 34190 



'r. llnl ,h J. Lane 
"'• O. Der-- 260 
Shady Co·:e , Orocon 

Dear Ur . Lane : 

Jnnuary 7, 1952 

According to the terms of your Application No. 22413 , 
Permit No. 17705 , which is for the appropriation of 1.0 second-

22413 

feet of water from F . ~r. Long 11ranch and F . Ti' . of Fast : ranch and reservoir 
complete application of water was to have been made on or before 
October 1,1951 . It appears from our records that you have fai+ed 
to submit the notice of complete application, although a postal 
card, calling this matter to your att ention, was mailed to you on 
Octo er 2, 19~1. 

Section 116-435, O. C. L. A. , proYides: "whenever the 
time within which any appropriation under a permit should have been 
perfected shal l have expired and the ovmer of such permit s hall fail 
-or refuse within the period of three months thereafter to submit to 
the State Engineer proof of the completion of such appropriation as 
required by Section 116-426, o. C. L. A., the State Engineer may, 
after 60 days t notice by registered mail, order the canc ellation of 
such permit, ➔~ -:} ➔} . 11 

If you have compli ed with the terms of this permit, you 
should pronptly submit the notice of conplete ap?lication of water 
after which ,;re vrill take up with you the matter of final proof. 
If, hmvever, you have abandoned your plan of development, vre would 
ap::,reciate your authority to cancel the penni t , so that the permit 
may be cancelled nithout the necessity for followinr:; the legal 
procedure . In case you have not com;.:>leted your appropriation, 
although you still wish to1 do so, you may subnit an application 
for an extension of time. Such an extension may be granted if it 
appears that proper dilig·ence has been shown. 

Complete application of water under an irrigation permit 
means the irrigation of ALL of the land described in the permit, 
vihich it is intended to irrigate. 

In accordance with the provisions of ·Section 116-Lf35, 
Oregon Compil ed Laws Annotated, a part of which is quoted above, you 
are hereby notified that unless we hear from you within 60 days from 
the date of this letter, your permit will be cancelled without further 
notice . 

Form fiL lOO 
REGISTERED 

' Very truly yours , 

t! f!o-4. C. ('f ~::C. /~ 
CHAS . E. STRICKLIN 
State Engineer 



February 5, 19.51 

• Ralph J . lane 
P. o • • Box 268 
Shady Cove, Or gon 

Dear • lanes 
This acknovrledges receipt of your application for 

an extension of time for the canpletion of construction 
and complete application of water under Permit No. 177o, 
in the name of Ralph J . lane. 

The application indicates that reasonable diligence 
has beefi shovm in the prosecution of work under this 
project, and the time limits are being extended to 
October 1, 1951 • 

dlb 
Form 122 

Very truly yours, 

t& 2 .C);?,t;~ 
CHAS . E. STRICKLIN 
State Engineer 

P. s. Our Receipt No . 11553 in the amount of $2. 00 
is enclosed to cover the statutory foes . 

Enc: cei pt No . ll5.53 





!RJm:©OCOWill] 
r~n 1,~-1 r L~ l~t:l 

STATE ENGINEER Permit No ........................ . 

A I
. . S M EGO 

pp 1cahon or x ens1on of Time 

te Engineer of Oregon: 

I, ..... Ral .h ... J .Lane ···············-·····························, of ... Shad ... ·cove., ... P •. o. Box .. 268 ................ , 

state of ................... Qr..~ . QJl ................................... , am the owner and holder of Permit No . .. J.7.7.9.5-........... , to 

appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon. 

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or 

before ............. ct .•.... l., ...................................... , 19 .... 1 •• , and complete application of water is required to be 

made on or before ........... Qc.t .•. -,.1., ................................... .... , 19 .... 0.. 

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit: .. : . . :r ... und.r.ed ... f .e.e.:t 

....... f ..... t c . c.om.:ple t ed •..................................................................................................................... ......................... 

.. ~ : . -· -
... ~ ... ,·.,~: .. _.· l I 'i.J il 

costing $ ... l 0.0 .•. .0 ........ , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $ .. J .. O.~ .. O.Q ........ . 

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: . .... . e ... i . .igat.e.d ....... . 

......... ten .. acr es ... of ... land .•.............................................................................................................................................. 

{ 
complete construction work } . . . . . 

I am unable to make complete application of water w1thm the reqmred time, for the followmg 
(Strike out phrase not applicable) 

reasons, to wit· .... C.onstruction ... of .. the ... :caserv.o:i.r .. L..unuer ... er!l}?-t .. !'TS).• ... R-:..~79. ............. . 

·has revented f :rtl-:or wor1'-' on ti_e irri at.:o;.· o lauus • ......... ___ .... .. ............................. --····-.. ······--·---------------····· .......................... _ .......... --------- ...__, ___________________ __________________________ _______________ ____ __________________ _______ _ _ 

.................................... .................................................. ............... -....... ............ ... ................ ~. ~. ' ( ............ ........... .......... .. .. -........... ....... ............ .. ........ ..... ........................ .. .................... . 

· (If additional space is required, attach separate sheet) 

(The fee provided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an application for an extension of time should accom­
pany the application for extension.) 

(OVER) 

I • y 



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the 

~ compllettion ofl~ont~trucftiontwork } under said permit to ................ 0.G.t..QP.~:r..JL.s.t ................ ~ .............. , 19.5.L . 
l comp e e app 1ca 10n o wa er 

(Strike out phrase not ap plicable ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

STATE OF ........ Qr..~g_(-?·~ ······ ································ l 
County of ...... ~.?.-.gN.~.~P. ............ , .................... J ss. 

I, .............. .:B.?.JP.h ... J:..~ .... ~.~~·~····································, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have 
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the 
facts stated therein are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ..... J.l..$.t ... day of ..... J°.§.D..\!.~.fY .......... . 

···· ···· ···-················· ························· ············ 19 .... 51 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ...... JJ.~.t ...... day of ............... J?..:OJ.J..g:r.Y ......................... , 19.5.) ... . 

[Notarial Seal] ... ~ ............... . 
y Public for Oregon 

My commission expires ..... ...!:t~P..t.~ ... J.4., .... J.224. ....... . 
Sta te Printing Dept. 34190 
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'r . Ralph J . Lane 
P .o. Box 293 
Shady Cove, Oregcn 

Dear r. Lane: 

January 2, 1951 

Accorili.n.., to the terms of your .A.ppl i cc::tion ; Tc . 22413 , 
Permit Ho . 17705 , which is for tho ap -_ 1ro)riation of 1.00 second-

22413 

feet of v,3 ter from. East 3r. 0f Long Br . East Fork of Ea~t ,I3r . & reservoir, 
complete application of ·,•roter vras to have been 11c:cle on or oerore 
October 1 , 1950 • It ap~.)e2.rs fron our r0corc1.s t ha·i:, you hav0 f ai l ed 
to submit the notice of cod:)lete ~:nlica"i:,ion , althotl:.Orl a :)ost-
card , callin::, this ·r:iat·0er to yol1r attention , ,,as mailec.~ to you on 

Octo' ~r 6, 19;0 . 

S t . 11" 1 .., ,, 0 C I ' . ~ 11 ~ t' ec · ion o- LD>, • • c.1 . .,. • , provicies: Yia enever 11e 
time Hi thin vr:1ic'1 any ,:q ,~-rv1:-:tiat.-i.on t'-.'11.~-~r a )er,.Ji t shoul d have been 
perfoctec:1. shall :,av3 e:=:)ir0d nnJ tl1e or:ncff of suc:1 per:·.Jit, s:1all fail 
or refuse -.ri t~1in t'1e })eriod o .i.' three i,1,mt:1s the:cea fter t 8 sn"uilli t t o 
t~1e 0tate ~n:_in3er ·1J1·oof of t:1e co11) lctio:1 o ~ snch ap)rO)riati.on as 

. ' . ,, • . 11 ·• / 2 ,. r • ri T • t' ,, I • • requ2.reo. ,yr _;3c·c1...on __ J - .!. u , .J . ,..., . ,._, . : . • , ,10 ,Yca·cc .,_,ri:J.nc2r may, 
after 60 <lays I notice by recisterc:cl r.iail , order tlle cance2.lation of 
suc;1 per:,Jit, , -'HHc . 11 

..If ~rou have co,iF:l'Le( wit:1 i:,'.1e te1~,s of t :1is p3n,rU:, , you 
shoulc.l pro1:1ptl~r sn"u;,tlt t:1e noU.cG o:· con_,letu ai)pl::.cation of vrater 
ai'tGr vrhic~1 vre vill ta~,;0 up ui i':·1 you tl1e rnat·::.er of final proof. 
If , however , you have a 'ua ;:-i,:_·.onec1. your ~)lan of Clevel opnent , vre nould 
apprec:i.ate your aut;10ri ty ·00 c<1ncel t.:1c 1xir:"li t , so that t '.,e 1.jerui t 
may be cancelled ui tl:out the neccssj:t,y for follm·.r:i.n::., t:1e lee,al 
procedure . I ::1 case ~'OU have not cou~;leta( your appro~)ria tion, 
alt11ou;_,h you st.ill 1.r:i.sl1 to c;o so , you may submit an application for 
an extension of' tL"tc . Suclt an e;:tension !•JaY h? ~ranted i f it cl.j_)pears 
that proper diligencG :1as 'boen s~i01m. 

Co,1plete a!Jplication o ." ·.12:c8l' under an irri::,ation ;_)~r .. ~it 
means the irri:.,J:tcion o.r ALL of the l anc1. desc1~ibocJ. in t;1e per1,ut , 
i:1hich it is intenc~e cl. to i rri~2.te . 

In a ccordance wi t'1 t.' 1e ')l'OY~ .. s'i.ons of Section 116- 435, 
Oreg;on Cor.1:)iled La.':[s Annotated, a ~Ja.::t :)_:· · .'1·Lc;1 is c1uotec1 above , you 
are hereby notifiec'. that unl0ss , .·e '.1<::ar l-ro1.1 you Tri tl1in 60 da~rs from 
the date oi t,~1is lotter, your :.Jer::-:it w:i.11 be cancelled without further 
notice . 

Form { 100 
REGI3TKlW 

c;r.s . ;: . STJIC~~LIN 
State =-:n:.,inoor 
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ccambe:- 23, 1947 

Mr. Ralph J. Lalla 
P. O. Bax: 268 
Shacly" Cov , Oregon 

This aclmowled§;e:-; r 'Jceipt of Fm·m A, bein~ notice of 
the beginninc of construction under Pcma:Lt No " 17705 
in the nar,ie of Ralph J. I.ar.c. 

This r eport has been falod ;t:i.th other matter pertaining 
to the water r.:. rht, and the permit is in good standing until 
October 1 , 1~, ·when under its termG , conGtruction should 
be completed . 

Very truly yours, 

22h13 

8,/{oQ eQf?~cAL 
' , 

Form 118 

CHAS . E. STRICKLIN 
St.:i.te Engineer 



Jlr Ralph J. lAne 
P. o. Box 268 
Slw'\v Cove, Oregon 

Dear • I.an•• 
~ .3, 1947 

Herewit h you will find ApP oat.ion To . 22413, Permit 
No. 1770$, together with blueprint . 

22413 



r. Ralph J. I.Me 
P. O. 'ox 268 
hay Cov , Oregon 

De r Mr. Lanes 

.April 29 , 1947 

ia will ekno 1 rlge r oeipt of yo'.lr le ,er rans­
mitting check ln th ~ ount of l.~o, to cov r the b 1-
ene ue inf in conn ction with Applic tlons o. 
R-22412 end No . 22413 . Our Receipt No . 2874 ia 1nclosed. 

r nostion, fe. for he two ppli-
o _ llow 1 

ppl1c tion No . ~~,412 
:..Xamtnation 
I1. coruin , 
Blueprint 

5.00 
1.00 

.10 

Applioetion No . 22413 
C:X min t1on 5.00 

5.00 

11.70 

Z7 .SO 

. tRN 

· ecord n - do and. 
etock 

Recording 7 t 
15 cents 

Very truly yours, 

CHA~ . ~. STRICKLIN 
t te Enrineor 

By 
t 

R- 22412 
;.J.1.3 





Dear 

1.20. 

<HsCI 
c. 

ppllcatio 
3 apeet·.v 
n lioo for 

code 

y 0 

~ i r 
··.sm.uulCe of 
, a Ic L1. th 

ours V 'r7 -a1y, 

C • • S'i'R!CKLI 
S te g1.n r 

t 

-22412 
22413 



STATE Cf" CREGCN 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

DF'F"IC IE OF' 

WATER DISTRICT NC. 15 

MEDF"CRD, OREGON 

Apr 1 4, 1947 

Mr . Charles E. Strickl n 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

[RJ 

Attention of .r . Ed K. Humphrey, Assistant 

Dear tr . Humphrey 

Enclosed please find appl cations n 
the name of Ralph J . Lane of Shady 
Cove , for the use of waters from East 
ranch of Long Branch and the East 

Fork, a tri utary of Rogue River for 
irrigation , domestic and stock pur­
poses together with his personal che ck 

n the sum of ~?26 . 60 to cover fees . 

CAS:djr 

Enc s . 

Very truly yours 

Clinton A. Sm th 
Water 1aster , Dist . #15 

WATER DI STRIBUTION 

H YO RO GRAP HIC BURVEYS 

S N OW S U A VE.YB 



0 

0-

"'-{_ ~02 
- t 

1 ·-
0 -:-:- ? 
J t. 
q:q, 

· 1 7705 ,.,_,/' Permit No. -- -·- -- -------------------------------
/ 

Application No. -~-?4~} ________ ___ __ ____ _ County -----·~-~~-!~~.<?.~ ........ .. ...................... . 

Proof of Appropriation of Water 
\ I I l ~ 

1. Name ...q~~···
1
W'·~""~!

1
n:1·~1'1':~.-•• i'!ll-.!.'::"'~.Ea~~l+, .. ~"".~"":::'""'.B~anch ··of°-1·0iig··:sranc;· ~ gdi~~\ :•~;~~.;ci~ .. ~~~;aricil ~~e~.~~~i~egon 

3_ Sowce. of S®ph/;on:1-~cted. un~e:~;.. No • .. R-22412 , ... Per • .. No •.. R- 879, ...... · ......... • ............ s ---from 
"E'a~ 1:Ji al tGl'r O'l' i.,vn6 ~anch ana U ♦ Lp 1.as from E. Fk. of East Branch--

Tributary of ··-············~9.~; .~V~}Ji°}j;·;~_f cf:"cit.·ch···.fa;;:::.:i:-ii-;·.:;-··!Jr···y ····-o·.-(J'"l r!/:s··+-ru.-···G,;'}!.":f. ' j: 

4. Amou.p.t of. water ....... ~.~~ .. .<?.~~·····-·-··-·-· ·····-········-····· 5. Priority date -··········~P~?:-J ... 7, ... .+9..47. ...................... . 
irrigation , demestio, and stock, being 0,97 cfs foz inigation from both. str-eam£-

6_ Use /.and. 01~ '1_,s f~:_/ 'i;:!.;f~t1:J . and .. 0 . 01 .. cfs .. foz ... stock~rom .. E •.. Bra11ch ... of *~i••~~a:). 
~ rf¼s-,1s1r 11w•J. 7 34 s 1 7. Location of point of diversion ~::::. .. :~~ .. :.•.~L'.'.~ .......... Sec . ................ ,Twp . ..... ........... , Range ··-······W·· ., W. M. 

SW ,111 (V (,u'ty • ., , , ~(Legal Subdivlsio?) 'J, .7l 
) rvvv '< 5w'1LJ~.JW ltJW V 

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be 

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. 

Township Range Section 
Willamet te Meredian 

34 s lW 

34 s 2 W 

Legal Subdivision 

SURVEY RF.GARDLESS 

To have been completed by 10-1-

No. Acres 
Actually Irrigated 

durin the irri ation season from ril 2 
direct flow and storage from reservoir c structed 

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof, 
and that the facts therein stated are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ............. ... day of ............... ........................... , 

19 ........ . 



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION 

Description of works: ----····--·-·-···-·--··-·····J.·Y.k~.D ... ::_. __ \Jn_'(._~ ..... B.:.dd.k .. _._ ... -._-· ___ .. _'. ........... _ .. __ ..... ___ ._ .. __ ._ .... :_ 
f ;. 

-·····-·-··--£ .. _:_f .J(.., ....... .u_~.-···£.·et,5 _ _! ... -.£\~!.:~"····--··;.6. ___ .. _u.~.J ___ . __ :+.o._ .. _CA-_r..r.j--·-··-··-g _~.o--.-·w·~k 

-·-··--·-···-·-····~ ··d-._····;~ .. -._···fl-·~c,-_k:_e_..l ...... -~ .... _._._bJ_~ __ . ___ ._h~_··-·---J:-wV __ a ___ ···-·o. ,. ;✓• __ , •• pJ _ _. .... _ ... _. __ ._ .. _ 
. • . c,. . 0 

-···--·--··-·-···-··d·.·A.s;. h C< .s-·-···--···.1 -. ·i1_ ••• _L_ ... t._ ..... a .. ~ ·--•.J, ____ - ··-·-------·--··-----·-·-·-···-··-·-·-·--·-···-···········-·····-·--·-······-····-·-·-

I, ···························-·-·······--·····-··-·-·-······-··-·-···-·-·······-·-····-·--··----··-·-···-·······-·····• do hereby certify that I have made 

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No. -.-J1l0.5._._···-----, on the _ ... J:4 __ ·-·--·--·-- day 

of ·-·---·····---··-.A.fr..~-L .. _________ ___ .. _. __ , 19_b.Q., and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to 

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of -·--··-·····-·····--·· ····---·- ---···-----

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount. 

<Quanttty of water in 
second-feet or acre-feet) 

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS 

If conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return this form without 
your signature, with a full report by letter. 

·--·----···----··--··-··--·-········· ~ .~. ~=-----· · ····-··········-·· 

(TiUe) 

State Printing 2995 



R- 22}Jl2 
STATE OF OREGON 

STATE ENGINEER 
WATER RESOURCES D EPARTMENT 

SALEM 10 

REFE R T O 221.,13 
F ILE NO . ---~1-L~-

516 Pul}l,ic Service Building 
November 2, 1961 

Harol d Biddle 
P. O. Box 236 
Shady Cove , Oregon 

Dear Lr . Biddle: 

According to the terms of your Permit No . R- 879 which is for the 
appropriation of 5.0 acre f~et per second fr::>:n ...:..ast _ork of t he East Branch 
of Long Branch for irrif;ation and Permit No . 17705 which is for the appro­
priation of 0. 09 cubic foot per second of ,rater from East Branch of Long 
Branch and ast Fork of East Branch and reservoir for irrigation, complete 
use of water was to have been made on or befor e October 1, 1955 . 

On August 31, 1961 the draft copies ::>f the proposed certificates 
in c,:mnection with ennit Hos . R- 879 and 17705 were r1ailed to you together 
with the instructions t::> sign the certificates under 11 Final Pr::>of 11 and return 
them to this office together uith the statutory fee of $1 each . 

On October 2, 1961 a reminder letter calling this to your attention 
was mailed . '10 d at e , we have not received either the drafts or any corres ­
pondence regarding t hem. 

0 53'1 . 260 provides : 11 Jhenever the time -uithin which any appro­
priation under a permit should have been perfected has expired and the ovmer 
0f the permit fails or refuses withi n three months thereafter to submi t to 
the State Sn·ineer proof of completion of the cppropriation as required by 
OHS 537 . 230 and 537 . 250, the State Engineer may, after 60 days • notice by 
registered rnail , order the cancellation of t he permit .---" 

In accordance with the provi sions of OHS 537 . 260, you are hereby 
notified t hat unless we receive the signed drafts of the certificates and 
t he recording fees within 60 days f rom t he date of this letter, your permits 
will be cancel led without further notice . 

TJ : jh 
CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPI' 

REQUESTED 

Very truly yours , 

LE.UIS A. ST , IEY 
State Engineer 



AFTER 10 DAYS , R ETURN TO 

STATE ENGINEER 
SALEM 10. OREGON 

R... ~::lt< '].. 

~~ 

REA$0 
Uncto1.iml'd . 
UtiJ=iwtt 

~;~{)~r-
RITER 

!l'"'ltY:.,.·•"lt ,., •--.. .• .......__A.-•••· ·,1,, _ . .................. .... ... ~ 
ifc.>v·et.!. Ls..'r Z.•J: t ~ 19! .. ............ . 

···· ·••-•············ 

No udl ,~~~t! it, ~~~te - ······ ··· ·· 
~)o not ns.::·-1, !n ili:a envelope 

... AGE ti.1~ Cfu'VTS 

d J iddle 
P. J . 236 
Shady Cove , 



I 



Form3811 
Rev. l 52 

R-22412 22413 

RETURN RECEIPT 

Received from the Po aster the Registered or Insured Article, lhe number 
of which appears on h ace of this Card. 

. ~~ k ~ , ~ 
1 ------- ·-------- -- ·------------------------------- -------- --- --- -----------------------------

(Signature or name of oJdrmec) 

2 ----------··--- -- . --- -------- ------ --··- -- ------ ---------------------------------- -------------
(Signature of addres1ee's agent- Agent should enter addressee's name on line ONE aboo,) 

Date of delivery _ _/= __ J_/ ______________________ , /9 __ §:F) 

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRI NTING OFFICE 16-12421-2 



~ost $ffict 1!lepartment PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID PAYMENT OF POST 

(GPO) 
OFFICIAL BUSLNESS . ~ ... "11:111'-lfL 

~ " ;~ l ______ L_EW __ s _____ _r ,9,~'•l , 
Return to ___________ __ ___ _ ______ J __ ___ A. STANLEY~ ··' 
Street and Number,} Stf fE,,~J:NGlN££R-- ,_, .~. - f 
or Post Office Box, -------------SAbEM;--0R-£GON--------~-------------------·-! 

REGISTERED ARTICLE 

No. ______ !±9.26.~--------------- Post Office _________________________________ : ________________ _ 
INSURED PARCEL 

No. -------------------------- --·-- l&-1U21 State ------... -- ... ---------------------



No.------------------------------- OREGON. 



Form 3811 
R ev. 1-4--40 

RETURN RECEIPT 

) , 
, ' 

Receioed from the P aster the Registered or Insured Article, the original 
numl,.,,of :z , on tire/a« of th;, Ca,d. 

1 ···-····· .. ~ .. ..,, . ., .. _>,,- ··--~~,_/ ___ _ 
(Sianature or name of addreuee) 

2 ------------------------------------·---------··--------------------------------------------
(Signature of addreuels agcnt-Agtnl should enter addreuee"s name on line ONE ahoDe) 

Date of delivery ____ /-:-: __ /?_I_ _________________ , 19 __ .::z,# 
tf . S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE l&-12421-1 / 



Form.3811 
Rev.1-4-40 

RETURN RECEIPT 

Receioed from the Postmaster the Registered or Insured Article, the original. 
numher of which appears on the face of this Card. 

1 _______ J (~;vi ___ ; J ---(_{ .,_ _ ._ _ - ----------------------------
1 (Si1nalure or narm of addru,ee) 

'"t 

2 -------------------------•·' -------------- ---------------------------------------
(St1nalure of addru,ee' 1 a1enl-A1ent should enter addru,ee', name on line ONE .J,ooe) 

Date of delivery _/=----~(_ __________________ , 194,,,5- b-
U , S. GOVERNMENT PRINTWG On'IC'E 1&-IU21 



~ost ®ffitt 3itpartment 
OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

PEJIAI.TY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID PAYMENT OF POSTA&£, $9 
(GPO) 

POSTMARK OI' DD.IYEalllli 

' Return lo _______ State_ Engineer ______ ·' --
(NAME OF SENDER) 

5~:'fao:7~:~B~;:} _____ · __ · _____________ , -------------------------------------------------------
REGISTERED ARTICLE 

No.-------------------------------
INSU RED PARCEL SALEM, 

NO.------------------------------- OREGON. 



Form.3811 
Rev.1-4-40 

RETURN RECEIPT 

Received from the Postmaster the Registered or Insured Article, the original. 
numher of which appears on the face of this Card. 

,I -,r=, . f, . F 
1 --------------------z _______ , ____ ..._ ______ ).- -----------------------------------

(S1,nalure 7 n~me af . .,,ldru,ee} 

'/ Ill ,, } , ' . 
2 

-------(S11n~;;r:'.J addru,ee•, .,:nt- A,ent ,hauld enter .::::..:,:;--=-. on lino ONE abaoe) -----

Date of delivery ___ .J__~ -~ -------------• 19b-/. 
U , S . GOVERNMEN T PRINTIN G Of' FIC'E 1&-12421 



t,ost ~ffict il)eparhnent PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID PAYMENT 011J!Cl$TAGE. ,a 
(GPO) 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

S r., • 

Return to _______ tate __ r..ngmeer _____________ _ 
(NAME OP' SENDER) 

Sire~ and,~~It:;:} ______________ ·--------------------------------------------------------------
~ ",!> ,. ~ED ARTICLE 

---~--'-- ln. ____ _ 
,RED PARCEL SALEM, 

OREGON. 




